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English

Specifications in this manual are subject to change without notice in order that Hitachi may bring the latest innovations to
their customers.Whilst every effort is made to ensure that all specifications are correct, printing errors are beyond Hitachi’s
control; Hitachi cannot be held responsible for these errors.

Espaiiol

Las especificaciones de este manual estan sujetas a cambios sin previo aviso a fin de que Hitachi pueda ofrecer las
ultimas innovaciones a sus clientes.

A pesar de que se hacen todos los esfuerzos posibles para asegurarse de que las especificaciones sean correctas, los
errores de impresion estan fuera del control de Hitachi, a quien no se hara responsable de ellos.

Deutsch

Bei den technischen Angaben in diesem Handbuch sind Anderungen vorbehalten, damit Hitachi seinen Kunden die jew-
eils neuesten Innovationen prasentieren kann.

Samtliche Anstrengungen wurden unternommen, um sicherzustellen, dass alle technischen Informationen ohne Fehler
verdffentlicht worden sind. Fir Druckfehler kann Hitachi jedoch keine Verantwortung tibernehmen, da sie auf3erhalb ihrer
Kontrolle liegen.

Francais
Les caractéristiques publiées dans ce manuel peuvent étre modifiées sans préavis, Hitachi souhaitant pouvoir toujours
offrir a ses clients les derniéres innovations.

Bien que tous les efforts sont faits pour assurer I'exactitude des caractéristiques, les erreurs d’'impression sont hors du
contrdle de Hitachi qui ne pourrait en étre tenu responsable.

Italiano

Le specifiche di questo manuale sono soggette a modifica senza preavviso affinché Hitachi possa offrire ai propri clienti
le ultime novita.

Sebbene sia stata posta la massima cura nel garantire la correttezza dei dati, Hitachi non & responsabile per eventuali
errori di stampa che esulano dal proprio controllo.

Portugués

As especificacdes apresentadas neste manual estdo sujeitas a alteragbes sem aviso prévio, de modo a que
a Hitachi possa oferecer aos seus clientes, da forma mais expedita possivel, as inova¢des mais recentes.
Apesar de serem feitos todos os esforgos para assegurar que todas as especificagcdes apresentadas séo correctas, quais-
quer erros de impresséo estéo fora do controlo da Hitachi, que n&do pode ser responsabilizada por estes erros eventuais.

Dansk

Specifikationerne i denne vejledning kan eendres uden varsel, for at Hitachi kan bringe de nyeste innovationer ud til kunderne.
Pa trods af alle anstrengelser for at sikre at alle specifikationerne er korrekte, har Hitachi ikke kontrol over trykfejl, og Hi-
tachi kan ikke holdes ansvarlig herfor.

Nederlands

De specificaties in deze handleiding kunnen worden gewijzigd zonder verdere kennisgeving zodat Hitachi zijn klanten
kan voorzien van de nieuwste innovaties.

ledere poging wordt ondernomen om te zorgen dat alle specificaties juist zijn. Voorkomende drukfouten kunnen echter
niet door Hitachi worden gecontroleerd, waardoor Hitachi niet aansprakelijk kan worden gesteld voor deze fouten.

Svenska

Specifikationerna i den har handboken kan andras utan féregaende meddelande for att Hitachi ska kunna leverera de
senaste innovationerna till kunderna.

Vi pa Hitachi gor allt vi kan for att se till att alla specifikationer stammer, men vi har ingen kontroll éver tryckfel och kan
darfor inte hallas ansvariga for den typen av fel.



EAAhnika

O1 rpodiaypa@ég Tou eyxeipidiou uTTopolv va aAAGgouv xwpig TTpocsidoTroinon, Trpokelpgévou n Hitachi va mapéxer Tig
TEAEUTAIEG KAIVOTOUIEG OTOUG TTEAATEG TNG.

Av kai €xel yivel KaBe TTpooTTABEIa TTPOKEINEVOU Va £EA0QAAIOTEI OTI 01 TTPOdIAYPAPEG ival owaTEG, n Hitachi dev ptropei
va eA€yEel Ta TUTTOYPA@IKA AGBN Kal, wg ek ToUTOU, eV GEPEI Kauia eubuvn yia auTtd Ta Aden.

Bwnrapcku

CneumndumkaummTe B TOBa PbKOBOACTBO NoAsiexar Ha nsMeHeHusi 6e3 n3BectsBaHe, Taka ye Hitachi na moxe ga
npenocTaBs Ha CBOUTE KIMEHTW NOCIeQHUTE MHOBALIMN.

Monarat ce BCUYKM yCunusi, 3a ja ce rapaHTupa, Ye BCUYKM cneumdurkaumm ca KOPeKTHU, HO NeYaTHUTE rpeLlkn ca
n3BbH 06cera Ha koHTpona Ha Hitachi n Hitachi He Mmoxe fa HOCK OTrOBOPHOCT 3a Te3n rpeLuKku.

Cestina
Aby spole¢nost Hitachi mohla svym zakaznikiim poskytovat nejnovéjsi inovace, specifikace uvedené v této prirucce
podléhaji zménam bez pfedchoziho upozornéni.

Prestoze vynakladame maximalni usili, aby vSechny specifikace byly spravné, tiskové chyby nespadaji pod kontrolu
spole¢nosti Hitachi, ktera za takové chyby nenese odpovédnost.

Eesti

Kéesoleva juhendi tehnilised kirjeldused vbivad muutuda ilma ette teatamiseta, selleks et Hitachi saaks tuua oma
klientideni kdige uuemad innovatsioonid.

Kuigi puutakse tagada, et kdik tehnilised kirjeldused oleksid diged, on trikivead valjaspool Hitachi kontrolli; Hitachi ei
vastuta nende vigade eest.

Magyar

Az alabbi kézikdnyvben foglalt eléirasok elézetes értesités nélkil valtozhatnak, annak érdekében, hogy a Hitachi a
legfrissebb ujitdsokkal szolgalhasson Ugyfelei szamara.

Bar minden er6feszitést megteszink annak érdekében, hogy minden el8iras helyes legyen, a nyomtatési hibak nem
allnak a Hitachi ellendrzése alatt; ezekért a hibakért a Hitachi nem tehetd felel6ssé.

Latviesu

Sis rokasgramatas specifikacijas var mainities bez bridinajuma, lai Hitachi varétu saviem klientiem piedavat jaunakas
inovacijas.

Lai gan tiek pieliktas visas piles, nodroSinot, ka visas specifikacijas ir pareizas, drukaSanas kladas ir arpus Hitachi
kontroles; Hitachi nevar bat atbildiga par $STim k|adam.

Lietuviuy

Sio vadovo specifikacijos gali bati keigiamos be jspéjimo, kad ,Hitachi galéty pateikti savo klientams paskutines
naujoves.

Nors dedamos visos pastangos siekiant uztikrinti, kad visos specifikacijos baty teisingos, ,Hitachi“ nekontroliuoja
spausdinimo klaidy; ,Hitachi“ negali bati laikoma atsakinga uz tokias klaidas.

Polski

Zamieszczone w niniejszej instrukcji obstugi dane techniczne mogg ulec zmianie bez uprzedniego powiadomienia ze
wzgledu na innowacyjne rozwigzania, jakie firma Hitachi nieustannie wprowadza z myslg o swoich klientach.

Mimo podejmowanych staran, aby zapewni¢ poprawnos$¢ wszystkich podanych tutaj informacji, nie mozna wykluczy¢
zaistnienia btedow drukarskich, za ktére firma Hitachi nie ponosi zadnej odpowiedzialnosci.

Roména

Specificatiile din acest manual pot fi modificate fara notificare prealabild, pentru ca Hitachi sa poata pune la dispozitia
clientilor nostri ultimele inovatii.

Desi depunem toate eforturile pentru a ne asigura cé toate specificatiile sunt corecte, erorile de tiparire depasesc
controlul Hitachi; Hitachi nu poate fi tras la raspundere pentru aceste erori.

Pycckun

TexHn4eckne xapakTepucTUKK, CoaepXalumecs B JaHHOM PyKOBOACTBE, MOryT ObiTb nameHeHbl Hitachi 6e3
npeaBapuTenbHOroO yBeAOMIIEHMS, MO MPUYNHE MOCTOSHHOTO BHEAPEHWS MOCNEAHNX NHHOBALUNA.

HecMoTps Ha TO, YTO Mbl MPUHMMaeM BCe BO3MOXHbIE Mepbl AN akTyanusaunm TEXHUYeCKMX AaHHbIX, Npu nyénukauum
BO3MOXHbI OLLNOKK, KoTopble Hitachi He MOXeT KOHTpONMpPOBaTh, U 32 KOTOPbIE HE HECET OTBETCTBEHHOCTH.



A CAUTION

This product shall not be mixed with general house waste at the end of its life and it shall be retired according to the appro-

priated local or national regulations in a environmentally correct way.

Due to the refrigerant, oil and other components contained in Air Conditioner, its dismantling must be done by a professio-
_ nal installer according to the applicable regulations. Contact to the corresponding authorities for more information.

APRECAUCM’)N

Este producto no se debe eliminar con la basura doméstica al final de su vida (til y se debe desechar de manera respetuosa con el
medio ambiente de acuerdo con los reglamentos locales o nacionales aplicables.

Debido al refrigerante, el aceite y otros componentes contenidos en el sistema de aire acondicionado, su desmontaje debe realizarlo un
instalador profesional de acuerdo con la normativa aplicable. Para obtener mas informacion, pdngase en contacto con las autoridades
competentes.

AVORSICHT

Dass |hr Produkt am Ende seiner Betriebsdauer nicht in den allgemeinen Hausmiill geworfen werden darf, sondern entsprechend den
geltenden ortlichen und nationalen Bestimmungen auf umweltfreundliche Weise entsorgt werden muss.

Aufgrund des Kéltemittels, des Ols und anderer in der Klimaanlage enthaltener Komponenten muss die Demontage von einem
Fachmann entsprechend den geltenden Vorschriften durchgefiihrt werden. Fir weitere Informationen setzen Sie sich bitte mit den
entsprechenden Behdrden in Verbindung.

A ADVERTISSEMENT

Ne doit pas étre mélangé aux ordures ménageéres ordinaires a la fin de sa vie utile et qu’il doit étre éliminé conformément a la réglemen-
tation locale ou nationale, dans le plus strict respect de I'environnement.

En raison du frigorigéne, de I'huile et des autres composants que le climatiseur contient, son démontage doit étre réalisé par un installa-
teur professionnel conformément aux réglementations en vigueur.

A AVVERTENZE

Indicazioni per il corretto smaltimento del prodotto ai sensi della Direttiva Europea 2011/65/EU e D Lgs 4 marzo 2014 n.27

Il simbolo del cassonetto barrato riportato sull’ apparecchiatura indica che il prodotto alla fine della propria vita utile deve essere raccolto
separatamente dagli altri rifiuti.

L'utente dovra, pertanto, conferire 'apparecchiatura giunta a fine vita agli idonei centri di raccolta differenziata dei rifiuti elettronici ed
elettrotecnici, oppure riconsegnarla al rivenditore al momento dell’ acquisto di una nuova apparecchiatura di tipo equivalente.
L’adeguata raccolta differenziata delle apparecchiature dismesse, per il loro avvio al riciclaggio, al trattamento ed allo smaltimento
ambientalmente compatibile, contribuisce ad evitare possibili effetti negativi sull’ ambiente e sulla salute e favorisce il riciclo dei materiali
di cui € composta I' apparecchiatura. Non tentate di smontare il sistema o I'unita da soli poiche cio potrebbe causare effetti dannosi sulla
vostra salute o sull’ ambiente. Vogliate contattare I' installatore, il rivenditore, o le autorita locali per ulteriori informazioni.

Lo smaltimento abusivo del prodotto da parte dell’'utente pud comportare I'applicazione delle sanzioni amministrative di cui all’articolo 50
e seguenti del D.Lgs. n. 22/1997.

A CUIDADO

O seu produto ndo deve ser misturado com os desperdicios domésticos de caracter geral no final da sua duragdo e que deve ser elimi-
nado de acordo com os regulamentos locais ou nacionais adequados de uma forma correcta para o meio ambiente.

Devido ao refrigerante, ao dleo e a outros componentes contidos no Ar condicionado, a desmontagem deve ser realizada por um instala-
dor profissional de acordo com os regulamentos aplicaveis. Contacte as autoridades correspondentes para obter mais informagdes.

A ADVASEL!

At produktet ikke ma smides ud sammen med almindeligt husholdningsaffald, men skal bortskaffes i overensstemmelse med de
geeldende lokale eller nationale regler pa en miljgmaessig korrekt made.

Da klimaanlaegget indeholder kelemiddel, olie samt andre komponenter, skal afmontering foretages af en fagmand i overenss-
temmelse med de geeldende bestemmelser.

Kontakt de pagaeldende myndigheder for at fa yderligere oplysninger.

A VOORZICHTIG

Dit houdt in dat uw product niet wordt gemengd met gewoon huisvuil wanneer u het weg doet en dat het wordt gescheiden op een
milieuvriendelijke manier volgens de geldige plaatselijke en landelijke reguleringen.

Vanwege het koelmiddel, de olie en andere onderdelen in de airconditioner moet het apparaat volgens de geldige regulering door een
professionele installateur uit elkaar gehaald worden. Neem contact op met de betreffende overheidsdienst voor meer informatie.

A FORSIKTIGHET

Det innebéar att produkten inte ska slangas tillsammans med vanligt hushallsavfall utan kasseras pa ett miljovanligt satt i enlighet med
gallande lokal eller nationell lagstiftning.

Luftkonditioneringsaggregatet innehaller kylmedium, olja och andra komponenter, vilket gor att det maste demonteras av en fackman i
enlighet med tillampliga regelverk.

Ta kontakt med ansvarig myndighet om du vill ha mer information.

A MPOXZOXH

Znuaiver 11 To TTPOIOV dev Ba TTPETTEI va avapixOei ue Ta d1dgopa OIKIOKA AaTToppiupaTa 0TO TEAOG TOU KUKAOU {WNAG TOU Kal Ba TTPETTEN va
atmooupBei cUPPWVA Pe Toug KATAAANAOUG TOTTIKOUG 1 €BVIKOUG KavovIGHOoUG Kal e TPOTTO QIAIKO TTPOG To TTEPIBGAAOV.

AGYw TOU WUKTIKOU, Tou AadioU Kal GAAWYV OTOIXEIWY TTOU TTEPIEXOVTAI OTO KAIMATIOTIKO, N ATTOCUVAPHOASYNOT TOU TTPETTEN VA Yivel aTTo
eTTayYyEAPATIO TEXVIKO KAl CUPPWVA PE TOUG I0XUOVTEG KAVOVIOUOUG.

MNa TePICOOTEPEG AETITOPEPEIEG, ETTIKOIVWVIOTE PE TIG QVTIOTOIXEG APXEG.



ABHVIMAHVIE

B Kkpasi Ha CBOSI TEXHOMOTMYEH KMBOT TO3W NPOAYKT He B1Ba 4a ce 13XBbPIA 3aeaHo ¢ obLmTe GUTOBM OTNagbLUmM U TpsiGBa Aa ce TpeTMpa CbrnacHo
NpUeTUTE MECTHU UMW HaLWMOHAsHY NOA3aKoHOBM HOPMATUBHY aKTOBE MO MpaBWrieH OT rfedHa ToYKa Ha ornaseaHe Ha OKofHaTa cpefa HauviH.
Mopaau oxnagmTens, MacroTo M OCTaHanIMTe KOMMOHEHTH, ChAbpXalLy ce B KnMMaTuKa, pasrnobssaHeTo My 3adbHKUTENHO Ce U3BbPLLIBA OT
npodecrioHaneH TEXHUK CbIMacHo NPUIIOKUMUTE NOA3AKOHOBU HOPMAaTUBHM akToBe. 3a noeeye MHAOPMaLMsSi Ce CBbPKETE CbC CbOTBETHUTE
opraHu.

A POZOR

Tento vyrobek nesmi byt na konci své Zivotnosti likvidovan v rdmci bézného komunalniho odpadu, nybrz ekologickym zplisobem v souladu s
prislusnymi mistnimi nebo vnitrostatnimi pfedpisy.

Vzhledem k chladivu, oleji a dal§im komponentdm obsaZzenym v klimatizacnim zafizeni musi jeho demontaz provadét odborny instalatér v souladu s
platnymi pfedpisy. Vice informaci Ize ziskat od pfislu§nych organd.

A HOIATUS

Seda toodet ei tohi kasutusea 16pus ara visata Uldiste olmejaatmete hulka ja see tuleb kérvaldada kooskdlas asjaomaste kohalike voi riiklike
eeskirjadega vastavalt keskkonnanduetele.

Kuna dhukonditsioneer sisaldab jahutusvedelikku, 8li ja muid komponente, tohib seda lahti votta ainult paigaldusspetsialist vastavuses kohaldatavate
eeskirjadega. Lisateabe saamiseks votta Uhendust vastavate ametiasutustega.

A FIGYELMEZTETES

Elettartama végén a termék az &ltalanos haztartasi hulladékkal nem keverends; artalmatlanitasat a vonatkozé helyi vagy nemzeti elirasoknak
megfeleléen, kornyezetvédelmi szempontbdl helyesen kell végezni.

A légkondicionaldban talalhaté hiitéfolyadék, olaj vés egyéb anyagok miatt ennek szétszerelését a vonatkozé eléirasoknak megfelelen,
szakembernek kell végeznie. Tovabbi informaciéért forduljon az illetékes hatésaghoz.

A UZMANIBA

Péc produkta lietoSanas beigam to nedrikst jaukt ar visparéjiem majsaimniecibas atkritumiem, un saskana ar attiecigajiem vietéjiem vai
nacionalajiem noteikumiem tas jalikvidé videi draudziga veida.

Sakara ar dzeséjoso vielu, ellu un citam sastavdalam, kas atrodas gaisa kondicionétaja, ta demontaza, saskana ar piemérojamiem noteikumiem,
javeic profesionalam uzstaditajam. Sazinieties ar attiecigajam iestadém, lai sanemtu plasaku informaciju.

AISPEJIMAS

Pasibaigus eksploatacijos laikui, Sis produktas neturi bati maiSomas su buitinemis atliekomis ir turi bati iSmetamas laikantis aplinkosaugos pozidriu
tinkamy vietiniy ar nacionaliniy reglamenty.

Dél ausinimo medziagos, alyvos ir kity komponenty, esanciy oro kondicionieriuje, jo iSmontavimag turi atlikti profesionalus montuotojas pagal
galiojancias taisykles. Norédami gauti daugiau informacijos, susisiekite su atitinkamomis institucijomis.

A OSTROZNIE

Po zakonczeniu okresu uzytkowania produktu, nie nalezy go wyrzucaé z odpadami komunalnymi, lecz dokonac¢ jego usunigcia w sposéb ekologiczny
zgodnie z obowigzujgcymi w tym zakresie przepisami prawa lokalnego lub krajowego.

Poniewaz klimatyzatory zawierajg czynniki chtodnicze i oleje oraz innego rodzaju elementy sktadowe, ich demontaz nalezy powierzy¢ wskazanemu
w obowigzujgcych przepisach specjalistycznemu podmiotowi. Szczegoétowe informacje na ten temat mozna uzyskac¢, kontaktujac sie z wtasciwymi
organami wtadzy samorzadowe;.

A PRECAUTIE

Acest produs nu trebuie aruncat la gunoiul menajer la sfarsitul duratei sale de viata, ci trebuie scos din uz in conformitate cu reglementarile locale
sau nationale adecvate si intr-un mod corect din punct de vedere al protectiei mediului.

Datorita agentului frigorific, a uleiului si a altor componente ale aparatului de aer conditionat, demontarea acestuia trebuie facuta de un instalator
profesionist in conformitate cu reglementarile aplicabile. Contactati autoritatile competente pentru mai multe informatii.

A NMPEAYNPEXAOEHWUE

3701 NPOAYKT HE AOMMKEeH yTUNn3npoBaTbCA BMeCTe C 06bIYHBIMU BbITOBBIMY OTXOA4AMM MO UCTEHEHUIO Cpoka CJ'Iy)KGbI, a COaH B 3Konornyeckme
NYHKTbI c60pa B COOTBETCTBUN C MECTHbIMU UNN HAaUWUOHalbHbIMW HOpMaMW.

M3-3a xnapgareHTa, macna v OpPYyrmx KOMMNOHEHTOB, coAepXallnxca B KOHOMUMOHEpPEe, ero AeMOHTaX A0JDKEH BbIMONMHATLCA npodeCccroHanbHbIM
YCTaHOBLUMKOM B COOTBETCTBUU C ,ElethTByIOLLl,VIMM npasunamu. na nony4vyeHunsa OOMOMNHUTENBHOW MHOPMAaLMK CBSXXUTECH C COOTBETCTBYHOLLNMU
opraHamu.



English

Following Regulation EU No. 517/2014 on Certain Fluorinated Greenhouse gases, it is mandatory to fill in the label attached to the unit with the total amount
of refrigerant charged on the installation.

Do not vent R410A into the atmosphere: R410A are fluorinated greenhouse gases covered by the Kyoto protocol global warming potential
(GWP) R410A = 2088.

Tn of CO2 equivalent of fluorinated greenhouse gases contained is calculated by indicated GWP * Total Charge (in kg) indicated in the product label and
divided by 1000.

Espaiol

De acuerdo con el reglamento UE N° 517/2014 sobre determinados gases fluorados de efecto invernadero, es obligatorio rellenar la etiqueta suministrada
con la unidad con la cantidad total de refrigerante con que se ha cargado la instalacion.

No descargue el R410A en la atmdsfera: R410A son gases fluorados cubiertos por el protocolo de Kyoto con un potencial de calentamiento global
(GWP) = 2088.

Las Tn de CO2 equivalente de gases fluorados de efecto invernadero contenidos se calcula por el PCA indicado * Carga Total (en kg) indicada en la etiqueta
del producto y dividida por 1000.

Deutsch

Folgende Verordnung EG Nr. 517/2014 Bestimmte fluorierte Treibhausgase, auf dem Schild, das sich am Gerat befindet, muss die Gesamtkaltemittelmenge
verzeichnet sein, die bei der Installation eingefill wird.

Lassen sie R410A nicht in die luft entweichen: R410A sind fluorierte treibhausgase, die durch das Kyoto-protokoll erfasst sind. Sie besitzen folgendes treib-
hauspotential (GWP) R410A = 2088.

Die Menge an CO2-Aquivalent fluorierte Treibhausgase enthalten (in Tn) wird von GWP * die auf dem Produktetikett angegebenen Gesamtfiillmenge (in kg)
und durch 1000 geteilt berechnet.

Francais

En fonction de la Réglementation CE N° 517/2014 concernant certains gaz a effet de serre fluorés, il est obligatoire de remplir I'étiquette attachée a I'unité en
indiquant la quantité de fluide frigorigéne qui a été chargée a l'installation.

Ne laissez pas le R410A se répandre dans I'atmosphére: le R410A sont des gaz a effet de serre fluorés, couverts par le protocole de Kyoto avec un potentiel
de rechauffement global (PRG) R410A = 2088.

Les Tn d’équivalent-CO2 de gaz a effet de serre fluorés contenus est calculé par le PRG * Charge Totale (en kg) indiquée dans I'étiquette du produit et divisé
par 1,000.

Italiano

In base alla Normativa EC N° 517/2014 su determinati gas fluorurati ad effetto serra, € obbligatorio compilare I'etichetta che si trova sull’'unita inserendo la
quantita totale di refrigerante caricato nell’installazione.

Non scaricare R410A nell’atmosfera: R410A sono gas fluorurati ad effetto serra che in base al protocollo di Kyoto presentano un potenziale riscaldamento
globale (GWP) R410A = 2088.

Le Tn di CO2 equivalente di gas fluorurati ad effetto serra contenuti si calcola dal GWP indicato * Carica Totale (in kg) indicato nella etichetta del prodotto e
diviso per 1000.

Portugués

Em conformidade com a Regulamentacgéo da UE N° 517/2014 sobre determinados gases fluorados com efeito de estufa, é obrigatério preencher a etiqueta
afixada na unidade com a quantidade total de refrigerante carregada na instalagéo.

N&o ventilar R410A para a atmosfera: o R410A s&o gases fluorados com efeito de estufa abrangidos pelo potencial de aquecimiento global (GWP) do pro-
tocolo de Quioto = 2088.

Tn de CO2 equivalente de gases fluorados com efeito de estufa é calculado pelo GWP indicado * Carga Total (em kg) indicado no rétulo de produto e dividido
por 1000.

Dansk

Henhold til Radets forordning (EF) nr. 517/2014 om visse fluorholdige drivhusgasser, skal installationens samlede maengde keleveeske fremga at den etiket,
der er kleebet fast pa enheden.

Slip ikke R410A ud i atmosfeeren: R410A er fluorholdige drivhus-gasser, der er omfattet af Kyoto-protokollens globale opvarmningspotentiale
(GWP) R410A = 2088.

Tn af CO2-eekvivalent af fluorholdige drivhusgasser er beregnet ved angivet GWP * Samlet Charge (i kg) er angivet i produktets etiket og divideret med 1000.

Nederlands

Conform richtlijn EC N° 517/2014 voor bepaalde fluorbroeikasgassen, dient u de tabel in te vullen op de unit met het totale koelmiddelvolume in de installatie.
Laat geen R410A ontsnappen in de atmosfeer: R410A zijn fluorbroeikasgassen die vallen onder het protocol van Kyoto inzake klimaatverandering global
warming potential (GWP) R410A = 2088.

Tn van CO2-equivalent van fluorbroeikasgassen wordt berekend door het aangegeven GWP * Totale Hoeveelheid (in kg) aangegeven in het product label
en gedeeld door 1000.

Svenska

Enligt reglering EC N° 517/2014 om vissa fluorhaltiga véxthusgaser, maste etiketten som sitter pa enheten fyllas i med sammanlagd méngd kylmedium som
fyllts pa under installationen.

Slapp inte ur R410A i atmosfaren: R410A ar fluorhaltiga véxthus-gaser som omfattas av Kyotoprotokollet om global uppvarmnings-potential
(GWP) R410A = 2088.

Tn av CO2-ekvivalenter fluorhaltiga véxthusgaser berédknas genom indikeras GWP * Total Pafylining (i kg) som anges i produktetiketten och divideras med
1000.

EAAhnika

S0pewva pe Tov Kavoviopd 517/2014/EK yia yia opiopéva @Bopiouxa aépia BepPoKNTTiou, €ival UTTOXPEWTIKA N CUUTTARPWON TNG ETMICHUAVONG TTOU
ETMOUVATITETAI TN JOVADA UE TO GUVOAIKO TTOOO WUKTIKOU TTOU €101XON KATA TNV £yKATAOTOO.

Mnv atreAeuBepwvete R410A otnv atpoo@aipa. Ta R410A eival @Boplouxa agpIa TOU BEPUOKNTTIOU TTOU EUTTITITOUV OTO TIPWTOKOAAO TOU KUOTO SUVAMIKO
Beppavono Tou TAavnTn (GWP) R410A = 2088.

Tn 100dUvapou CO2 pBopiolxwy agpiwv BepuoknTTiou TTou TrEpIEXOVTal UTToAoyiZeTal atréd uttodeikvueTal GWP * ZuvoAikr TTAfpwon (o€ kg) TTou avagépeTal
TNV ETIKETA TOU TTPOIGVTOG Kal Xwpicovtal atrd 1o 1000.



Bbarapckm

B cvotBeTcTBME € PernameHT EC Ne 517/2014 3a dhnyopcbabpallute NapHUKOBM ra3oBe, € 3a4bIDKUTENHO a Ce MOMbIHM ETUKETHT, 3aKpeneH 3a U3AenueTo, KbAeTo Aa
hurypmpa obLLOoTO KONMMYECTBO OXNaxKAall, areHT, 3apedeH B MHcTanauusaTa.

3abpaHeHo e usnyckaHeto Ha R410A B atmoccepata: R410A npeacrasnsisa donyopcbabpKally NapHUKOBU ra3oBe, KOUTO ca B obxBaTa Ha lNpoTokona ot Knoto oTHoCHO
noteHymanHoTo rnobanHo 3atonnsHe (GWP) R410A = 2088.

Tn Ha CO, exBMBaneHT Ha qlyopCbAbpXally NapHAKOBM ra3ose, CbAbpxallyy ce B nocodeHns GWP * O6Lio 3apeaeHo konyecTBo (B kg), MOCOYEHO B eTuKeTa Ha
nsgenueto v pasgeneHo Ha 1000.

Cestina

Podle nafizeni EU €. 517/2014 o nékterych fluorovanych sklenikovych plynech je povinné vyplnit Stitek pfipojeny k jednotce s celkovym mnozZstvim chladiva napinéného v
zafizeni.

Neventilujte R410A do atmosféry: R410A jsou fluorované sklenikové plyny, na néz se vztahuje potencial globalniho oteplovani v ramci Kjétského protokolu (GWP) R410A
=2088.

Tn ekvivalentu CO, obsazeného ve fluorovanych sklenikovych plynech se vypocita podle udavaného GWP * Celkové naplnéni (v kg) uvedené na stitku vyrobku a vydélene
1000.

Eesti

Vastavalt maarusele EL nr 517/2014 teatavate fluoritud kasvuhoonegaaside kohta on kohustuslik méarkida seadmele paigaldatud etiketile kogu slisteemi laaditud jahutus-
vedeliku kogus.

Arge juhtige R410A-d atmosfaari: R410A on Kyoto protokollis reguleeritud globaalse soojenemise potentsiaaliga fluoritud kasvuhoonegaasid (GWP) R410A = 2088.
Fluoritud kasvuhoonegaaside sisaldus CO,-ekvivalendi tonnides arvutatakse korrutades margitud GWP toote etiketil mérgitud kogu seadmesse laaditud kogusega (kg)
jagatuna 1000-ga.

Magyar

Az fluortartalmu Gveghazhatasu gazokrél szolé 517/2014/EU rendelet értelmében az egységhez mellékelt cimkén kotelezd jelleggel fel kell tiintetni a berendezésbe toltott
hiitékdzeg 6sszmennyiségét.

Kerllje el az R410A hiitékdzeg légkorbe jutasat: Az R410A hiitékdzeg Uveghazhatasi gazokbdl all, amelyekre a Kyotoéi Jegyzékdnyv globalis felmelegedési potencialja
érvényes. (GWP) R410A = 2088.

A fluorozott liveghatasu gazoknak megfelel6 CO, mennyisége a feltiintetett GWP *-vel kiszamitva. A termék cimkéjén feltlintetett teljes felt6ltétt mennyiség (kg-ban) 1000-
rel osztva.

LatvieSu

Saskana ar ES Regulu Nr. 517/2014 par dazam fluorétam siltumnicas efektu izraiso§am gazeém, obligati jaaizpilda iericei pievienota etikete ar kopéjo uzpildito uzstadito
dzeséjosas vielas daudzumu.

Nelaidiet R410A atmosféra: R410A ir fluorétas siltumnicefekta gazes, uz kuram attiecas Kioto protokola globalas sasilS8anas potencials (GWP) R410A = 2088.

letverto fluorétu siltumnicefektu izraiso$o gazu CO, ekvivalents Tn tiek aprékinats, GWP * kopgja uzpilde (kg), kas noradita produkta etiketé, dalot ar 1000.

Lietuviy

Pagal ES Nr. 517/2014 reglamentg dél tam tikry fluorinty Siltnamio efekta sukelianciy dujy, jrenginio etiketéje privaloma uzpildyti bendrg ausinimo medziagos, pripildytos
montavimo metu, kiekj.

Neisleiskite R410A j atmosfera: R410A yra fluorintos Silthamio efekta sukeliancios dujos, kurias numato Kioto protokolo globalinio klimato atSilimo potencialas (GWP) R410A
=2088.

Turimy fluorinty Siltnamio efektg sukelianciy dujy CO, ekvivalento Tn apskaiciuojamas: nurodytas GWP * produkto etiketéje nurodytas bendras uzpildymas (kg) padalintas
i$ 1000.

Polski

Zgodnie z Rozporzadzeniem UE nr 517/2014 w sprawie fluorowanych gazéw cieplarnianych, wymagane jest podanie na etykiecie informacyjnej umieszczonej na klimatyza-
torze ilosci czynnika chtodniczego wprowadzanego do obiegu instalacji klimatyzacyjnej.

Nie nalezy uwalnia¢ czynnika chtodniczego R410A do atmosfery: w jego sktad wchodza uwzglednione w protokole z Kioto fluorowane gazy cieplarniane o potencjalnym
wptywie na globalne ocieplenie (GWP), R410A = 2088.

W celu obliczenia wyrazonej rownowaznikiem CO, llosci fluorowanych gazéw cieplarnianych (w tonach), mnozymy podang warto§¢ GWP przez wskazang na etykiecie
catkowita mase gazu w instalacji (w kg) i uzyskany wynik dzielimy przez 1000.

Romana

in conformitate cu Regulamentul UE 517/2014 privind anumite gaze fluorurate cu efect de seré, este obligatorie completarea etichetei atasate la unitate cu cantitatea totala
de agent frigorific incarcat in instalatie.

Nu evacuati R410A in atmosferd: R410A sunt gaze fluorurate cu efect de seré care cad sub incidenta potentialului de incalzire globala al Protocolului de la Kyoto (GWP)
R410A = 2088.

Tonajul echivalent CO, al gazelor fluorurate cu efect de seré continute se calculeaza prin indicarea GWP * Cantitate totala (in kg) indicata in eticheta produsului si impartita
la 1000.

Pycckumn

MocTtaHoBneHne EC N°517/2014 o HekoTopbIx dhTOpCcOAepKaLLMX NapHUKOBbIX ra3ax TpebyeT ykasaTb Konu4ecTBO XNagareHTa, cogepallerocs B arperate, Ha cneuyanbHow
3TVKeTKe, KOTopasi HaknemBaeTCcsl Ha Kopnyc annapara.

3anpetueHo BbinyckaTb R410A B aTMocdepy: R410A - aTo bTopocopepxallue NnapHMKOBbIE ra3bl, HAa KOTOPbIX pacnpocTpaHsieTcs fencTeme Knotckoro npotokona. (GWP)
R410A = 2088.

Tn CO,, aKBMBaNeHTHOro hTopcoaepXallmx NapHUKOBbIX ra3oB paccunTbIBaeTCs NyTeM ykasaHHoro M1 * OBuyto 3arpysky (B Kr), ykasaHHy Ha 3TWUKeTKe NpoaykTa, n
pasgeneHHoe Ha 1000.



(EN) This equipment contains fluorinated greenhouse gases covered by the kyoto protocol. (ES) Este equipo
contiene gases fluorados de efecto invernadero contemplados en el protocolo de kyoto. (FR) Cet aﬂpare\l contient des gaz fluorés &
effet de serre visés par \e prolocole de kyoto. (DE) Diese anlage enthailt im rahmen des kyoto protokolls genannte, fluorierte

IT) Que: ontiene gas fluorurati ad effetto serra che rientrano nel protocollo di léy oto. (PT) Este
equipamento contém gases fluorados que provocam efeito de eslula segundo o protocolo de kyoto. (DA) Dette udstyr mdeholder
fluorholdige drivhusgasser, der er omfattet af k NL) D bev.
vallen onder het protocol van kyoto. (SV) Denna anlé gnlng mnenaner ﬂoumamga vaxmusgaser som regleras av kyoto grctokol\et
(EL) O mrapév eE0TAIoHOG TrepIExe! pBoploUxa aépia zpunmmou Ta OTToia AVAPEPOVTAI OTO TTPWTOKOAAD Tou KibTo. &
0BOPYABAHE CLABPKA (DRYOPHN apMKOBH rasose obnacHo I'IpomKona ot KuoTo. (CS) Zafizeni obsahuje ﬂuorovane S| \emkove
plyny podie Kjétskeho protokolu. (ET) See seade sisaldab Kyoto haimatud fluoritud HR
oprema sadrZi fluorirane staklenicke plinove na koje se odnosi Kyoto protocol. (HU) Ez a berendezés fluortartaimd uveghazhatasu
gazokat tartalmaz, melyek a Kyoto-i egyezmeény hatélya alé esnek. (LT) i jranga uzpildyta F-dujomis, kuriy naudojima
reglamen(uo]a K\oto protokolas. (LV) T iekarta saur fluorétas sl\(umnlcefekta( gazes, kas atrunatas Kioto protokola, (P

jaz) z Kioto.

L)To
0) Acest echipament contine gaze fluorrate cu efect

de sera prin Protocolul de la Kyoto.
(EN) Do not vent R410A into the atmosphere. (ES) No descargue el R410A en la atmésfera. (FR) Ne laissez pas le R410A
se répandre dans Iatmusphere DE) Lassen sie R410A nicht in die Iuft entweichen. (I ) Non scaricare R410A nell'atmosfera. (PR)
Nao efectue a ventilagao do R410A para a atmosfera. %DA) Siip ikke R410A ud i atmos ren (NL) Laat geen RMOA ontsnappen in
de atmosfeer. (SV) Sfépp inte m R410A |

RA10A 8 armoccbepata, (GS) Nevypoustéfe chiacive Ra10A to atmostéry. (ET). Ara A +u|a imaarist R4 1A atmostain (HR) Ne
iSpustat R410A U tmosteru. (HU) Ne engeciik ki 4z Ra10A ndtokozegel ievegabe. (L) Neisleis R410A | atmosterg

(%) Neizlaidiet R410A freonu atmosfera. {bL) Nie upuszcza) czynnika Fé10A do atmosfary. (RO) Nu ventiaii R410A i atmosfers.
(EN) REFRIGERANT INFORMATION. (ES) INFORMACION SOBRE EL REFRIGERANTE. (FR) INFORMATION SUR LE
FLUDE FR\GORIGENE (DE) KUHLMITTELINFORMATION. (IT) INFORMAZIONI SUL REFRIGERANTE. (PR) INFORMAGOES
SOBRE O REFRIGERANTE. (DA) OPLYSNINGER OM K@LEMIDDEL. éNL) INFORMATIE OVER KOELSTOF.

(SV) R NN GONEORUATION EL) STOIXEIA WYKTIKOY MEZOY. HOOPMALVS 3A XTAQVAHMS I l

ATEHT. (CS) INFORMACE O CHLADIVU. (ET) KULMAAGENTSI INFORMATSIOON (HR) INFORMACIJA O
RASHLADNOM MEDIJU. (HU) HUTOKOZEG INFORMACIO. (LT) INFORMACIJA APIE FREONA.
&V%\NFORMACUA PAR FREONU. (PL) INFORMACJE O CZYNNIKU. (RO) INFORMATII AGENT FRIGORIFIC.
efrigerant Fluide fri éne- Kiihimittel- i Koelstof- Kylnings- Meoou- XnapuneH areHT- E4
Chladivo- Kiilmaaine- Rashladna tvar- Hitékozeg- Freons- Saldymo agentas- Czynnik chiodniczy- Agent frigorific:
(1) GWP, PCA, PRP, PAG, GsP, VAP | 2088 | tCO2 = (1) x (2)/ 1000
(EN) Fac(ory charge (Refer to namep aT) (ES) Carga de fabrica (consulte placa de cara::lensllcas)
E Charge

IT) Quantia gia oo (Fare nvenmen 16 Blapia piasira delle specifche), (PR) Carga de fébrica (Fare Hferimento all
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specifcaticlabal) (SV)P unm ran fabriken (Se markenkel() (EL) Epyoorasiaxi rvA 1 (Avarp: 5 {e o
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amgamlmo Giketes) (L) Uzplts | rupmca (Skatieties specifikaciju etiketé). (PL) Napeinienie fabryczne
Egodme ze specyfikacia na tablicze). (RO) Incarcatura din fabrica (Referitor la Eticheta cu specificatii)
(EN) Additional char €. (ES) Carga adicional. (FR) Charge supplémentaire. (DE) Zusétzliche Fiillmenge.
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Figure 1. F-Gas Label with Protection Plastic Film Figure 2. Protection Plastic Film
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English
Instructions to fill in the “F-Gas Label”:

1.- Fill in the Label with indelible ink the refrigerant amounts: @ - Factory Charge, @ - Additional Charge, @ - Total Charge & @ t CO,.
2.- Stick the Protection Plastic Film on the F-Gas Label (delivered in a plastic bag with the Manual). To see Figure n° 2.

Espanol

Instrucciones para rellenar la etiqueta “F-Gas Label”:

1.- Anote las cantidades en la etiqueta con tinta indeleble: @ - Carga de Fabrica, @ - Carga Adicional, ® - Carga Total y @ t CO,,.
2.- Coloque el adhesivo plastico de proteccion (entregado adjunto al Manual). Ver Figura n° 2.

Deutsch
Anleitung zum Ausflillen des Etiketts “F-Gas Label”:

1.- Schreiben Sie die Mengen mit wischfester Tinte auf das Etikett: @ - Werksbefiillung, @ - Zusétzliche Befiillung, ® - Gesamtfiillmenge & @ t CO,.
2.- Bringen Sie den Schutzaufkleb an (zusammen mit dem Handbuch geliefert). Siehe Abbildung Nr. 2.

Francais )
Instructions pour remplir 'Etiquette “F-Gas Label”:

1.- Annotez les quantités sur I'Etiquette avec de I'encre indélébile: @ - Charge en usine, @ - Charge supplémentaire, ® - Charge totale et @ t CO,.
2.- Placez le plastique autocollant de protection (remis avec le Manual). Voir Figure n° 2.

Italiano

Istruzioni per compilare I'Etichetta “F-Gas Label”:

1.- Annotare le quantita sull'etichetta con inchiostro indelebile: @ - Quantita gia caricata, @ - Carica aggiuntiva, @ - Carica totale e @ t CO,.
2.- Collocare I'adesivo plastico di protezione (consegnato assieme al Manuale). Vedere Figura n. 2.

Portugués
Instrugdes para preencher a etiqueta “F-Gas Label”:

1.- Anote as quantidades na etiqueta com tinta indelével: @ - Carga de fabrica, @ - Carga adicional, @ - Carga total e @ t CO,,.
2.- Coloque o adesivo plastico de proteccéo (fornecido com o Manual). Ver Figura n° 2.

Dansk

Instruktioner til udfyldning af etiketten “F-Gas Label”:

1.- Angiv maengderne pa etiketten med uudsletteligt blaek: @ - Fabrikspafyldning, @ - Ekstrapafyldning, ® - Samletpafyldning & @ t CO,,.
2.- Seet det beskyttende kleebemaerke (der leveres sammen med brugervejledningen) pa. Se fig. 2.

Nederlands

Instructies voor het invullen van het label “F-Gas Label”:

1.- Noteer de hoeveelheden met onuitwisbare inkt op het label: @ - Fabrieksvulling, @ - Extra vulling, @ - Totale vulling & @ t CO,.
2.- Plaats de plastic beschermband (met de handleiding meegeleverd). Zie Figuur nr. 2.

Svenska

Instruktioner for pafylining, etiketten “F-Gas Label”:

1.- Anteckna kvantiteterna pa etiketten med permanent black: @ - Fabrikspafylining, @ - Ytterligare pafylining, @ - Total pafylining & @ t CO,,.
2.- Klistra pa skyddsfilmen i plast (finns i parmen till handboken). Se bild nr. 2.



EAAhnika

Tpdtog cupTTARpwaong Tng eTikéTag “F-Gas Label™

1.- INUEIKOTE OTNV ETIKETA TIC TTOGATNTES We avegitnAo pehdvi: @ - EpyooTaciokr TARpwon, @ - Mpdabetn TAfRpwon, @ - ZuvoAikA TARpwon & @ t CO,,.
2.- TotroBeTrOTE TO TTAAOTIKG, TIPOCTATEUTIKO AUTOKOAANTO (TTOU £X€l TTapadobei pe To Eyxeipidio). Avatpégte oTnv ikdva 2

Bbnrapckm
YkasaHus 3a nonbneaHe Ha ,ETUKeT 3a hnyopcbabpxaluuTe rasose”:

1.- KonnyecTeaTta oxnaxaaly areHT nonbnHeTe B ETukeTa ¢ HensTpueaemo mactuno: D - 3asoacko sapexaaHe, @ - [JombAHUTENHO 3apeaeHo
konuyectso, @ - OB6LLO 3apeaeHO KONMYEcTBO 1 @ t CO,.

2.- 3aneneTe 3aWwMTHNA NnacTMacos unm BbpXy ETukeTa 3a hnyopchabpxaluuTe razose (B NNacTMacoB MK B KOMMNEKT ¢ PbKoBOACTBOTO).
BuxTe ®urypa Ne2.

Cestina )

Pokyny k vypInéni ,Stitku F-plynu®.

1. - Na &titek vypliite nesmazatelnym inkoustem mnozstvi chladiva: @ - Naplné&ni ze zavodu, @ - Pfidavné napinéni,® - Celkové naplnéni & @ t CO,,.
2. - Prilepte ochrannou plastovou félii na stitek F-plynu (dodava se v plastovém sacku s navodem k pouziti). Viz obrazek €. 2.

Eesti

,F-gaasi sildi“ téitmise juhend:

1.- Mérkige sildile kustumatu tindiga jahutusvedeliku kogused: @ - Tehases laaditud, @ - Taiendavalt laaditud, ® - Kogu siisteemi laaditud kogus &
@tCOo,.

2.- Kleepige kaitsekilekiht F-gaasi sildile (juhendiga kaasas kilekotis). Vt Joonis nr 2.

Magyar

Utasitasok az ,F-Gas Label” kit6ltéséhez:

1.- A cimkén kitérolhetetlen tintaval tiintesse fel a hiitékdzeg mennyiségét: @ - Gyari téltés, @ - Utdlagos toltés, @ - Ossztdltés & @ t CO,.
2.- Ragassza a mianyag védéféliat az F-gaz cimkére (a kézikényvhéz mlianyag zacskoban mellékelve). Lasd a 2. abrat.

Latviesu

Noradijumi, ka aizpildit “F-gazes etiketi”:

1.- Etiketi ar neizdzé&$amu tinti aizpildiet ar dzesétajvielas daudzumu: @ - Uzpilde riipnica, @ - Papildu uzpilde, @ - Kop&ja uzpilde un @ t CO,,.
2.- Uzliméjiet uz F-gazes etiketes (ieklauta plastmasas maisina ar rokasgramatu) plastmasas aizsargplévi. Skatit attélu Nr. 2.

Lietuviy

Instrukcijos F-dujy etiketés uzpildymui:

1. Uzpildykite etiketéje nenuplaunamu rasalu ausinimo medziagos kiekj: @ - gamyklinis uZpildymas, @ - papildomas uzpildymas,
® - bendras uzpildymas ir @ t CO,.

2. Uzklijuokite apsaugine plastikine plévele (pridedama plastikiniame maigelyje su Vadovu) ant F-dujy etiketés. Ziaréti 2 lentele.

Polski

Jak nalezy wypetni¢ etykiete F-gazowa:

1. Wpisujemy przy uzyciu niezmywalnego pisaka dane odnoszace sie do iloci czynnika chtodniczego w instalacji: @ - ztad podany fabrycznie,
@ - ztad uzupetniony, ® - ztad catkowity oraz @ CO, w tonach.

2. Zabezpieczamy etykiete F-gazowg folig ochronng (znajdujaca sie w dotgczonym do niniejszej instrukcji woreczku). Patrz: rys. 2.

Romana

Instructiuni pentru completarea etichetei ,Gaz F”:

1.- Completati in eticheta, cu cerneald indelebila, cantitatile de agent frigorific: @ - Cantitatea din fabrica, @ - Cantitate suplimentara,
® - Cantitate totala & @ t CO,.

2.- Indepartati folia de protectie din plastic de pe eticheta de Gaz F (livraté intr-o punga de plastic cu manualul). Consultati Figura 2.

Pycckumn
WHCTpyKuum ansi 3anonHeHus atuketkn “F-Gas Label”:

1.- YkaxuTe Ha 3TVKeTKe KOMMYeCTBO XMafareHTa, UCronbays HecMbisaemble depHuna: @ - 3asoackas sanpaska, @ - [lononHuTensHas 3anpaeka,
® - O6uwjas 3arpyska &.@ t CO,.
2.- HakneiiTe Ha aTukeTky F-Gas Label 3awuTHyto nneHky (npunaraetcsa BmecTe ¢ PykoBoAcTBOM nonb3oBatens). Cm. Puc. 2



MODELS CODIFICATION

CODIFICACION DE MODELOS

MODELLCODES

CODIFICATION DES MODELES

CODIFICAZIONE DEI MODELLI

CODIFICAGAO DE MODELOS

MODELKODIFICERING

CODERING VAN DE
MODELLEN

MODELLER

KQAIKOMNOIHZH MONTEAQN

KOOUD®UKALNA HA MOOEJIUTE

KODOVANi MODELU

MUDELI KOOD

MODELLEK KODOLASA

Important note: Please, check, according to the model name, which is your air condi-
tioner type, how it is abbreviated and referred to in this instruction manual. This Instal-
lation and Operation Manual is only related to the RAS units FS(V)(X)NME combined
with the Hitachi indoor units System Free.

Nota importante: compruebe, de acuerdo con el nombre del modelo, el tipo de sis-
tema de aire acondicionado del que dispone, su abreviatura y su referencia en el
presente manual de instrucciones. Este Manual de instalacion y funcionamiento se
ocupa solo de las unidades RAS FS(V)(X)NME combinadas con las unidades interi-
ores System Free de Hitachi.

Wichtiger Hinweis: Bitte stellen Sie anhand der Modellbezeichnung den Klimaanla-
gentyp und das entsprechende, in diesem Technischen Handbuch verwendete Kiirzel
fest. Dieses Installations- und Bedienungshandbuch bezieht sich nur auf die RAS-
Gerate FS(V)(X)NME kombiniert mit den Hitachi-Innengeraten System Free.

Note importante : Veuillez déterminer, d’aprés le nom du modele, quel est votre
type de climatiseur et quelle est son abréviation et référence dans le présent ma-
nuel d’instruction. Ce manuel d’installation et de fonctionnement ne concerne que les
groupes RAS FS(V)(X)NME combinés a des unités intérieures System Free d’Hitachi.

Nota importante: in base al nome del modello, verificare il tipo di climatizzatore in
possesso nonché il tipo di abbreviazione e di riferimento utilizzati in questo manuale
di istruzioni. Questo Manuale di installazione e d’uso fa riferimento alla sola combina-
zione di unita RAS FS(V)(X)NME e unita interne Hitachi Systrem Free.

Notalmportante: porfavor, verifique, de acordocom onome domodelo, qual é o seutipo
de ar condicionado, e como este é abreviado e mencionado neste manual de in-
strugdes. Este manual de instalagdo e funcionamento refere-se apenas as unidades
RAS FS(V)(X)NME em combinag&o com as unidades interiores da série System Free
da Hitachi.

Vigtig information: Kontroller modelnavnet pa dit klimaanlaeg for at se, hvilken type
klimaanlaeg du har, hvordan det forkortes, og hvordan der henvises til det i denne ve-
jledning. Denne installations- og betjeningsvejledning geelder kun RAS FS(V)(X)NME
-enheder kombineret med Hitachi System Free indendgrsenheder.

Belangrijke opmerking: Controleer aan de hand van de modelnaam welk type air-
conditioner u heeft, hoe de naam wordt afgekort en hoe ernaar wordt verwezen in
deze instructie-handleiding. Deze installatie- en bedieningshandleiding is alleen van
toepassing voor RAS-units FS(V)(X)NME in combinatie met de Hitachi-binnenunits
System Free.

Viktigt! Kontrollera med modellnamnet vilken typ av luftkonditionering du har, hur den
forkortas och hur den anges i den har handboken. Denna Installations- och drifthand-
bok géller endast RAS-enheterna FS(V)(X)NME kombinerade med Hitachi inomhuse-
nheter System Free.

INUAVTIKA onueiwon: EAEyEre, olu@wva pe 10 Ovoua PovtéAou, Tov TUTTO TOU
OIKOU 0ag KAIHATIOTIKOU Kal PE TTola oUvVTUNoTN dnAWVETAI Kal ava@EPETal O€ AUTO TO
eyXeIpidlo. AuTtd TO €yXEIPIBIO EYKOTAOTACNG Kal AEITOUPYIag €ival povo yia TIG JOVADEG
RAS tUtou FS(V)(X)NME yia ouvduaopo PE TIG ECWTEPIKEG PHOvAdEG TNG System
Free tng Hitachi.

BaxHa 3ab6enexka: CbrnacHo Ha3BaHMETO Ha Mofena e HeobXoAMMO Aa ce NpoBepwu
KaKkbB € BUOBT Ha BalLUA KNMMAaTHKK, KAKBO € CbKpallleHNeTo My B ToBa PbKOBOACTBO
3a ynotpeba. ToBa PbKOBOACTBOTO 3a MHCTanMpaHe M ekcnnoaTauus e CBbp3aHo
camo ¢ RAS yctpowcteata FS(V)(X)NME, koMOMHMpaHM ¢ BbTpeLLHUTE Tena System
Free Ha Hitachi.

Dulezité upozornéni: Zkontrolujte podle nazvu modelu, jaky je typ vaseho
klimatiza¢niho zafizeni, jakou ma zkratku a jak je oznacen v tomto navodu k pouziti.
Tento navod pro instalaci a provoz je uréen pouze pro jednotky RAS FS(V)(X)NME
kombinované s vnitfnimi jednotkami System Free Hitachi.

Tahtis markus: Palun kontrollige mudeli nime jargi, mis tliGpi on teie Shukonditsioneer,
milline on selle lihend ja kuidas seda kadesolevas juhendis nimetatakse. See
stisteem ja kasutusjuhend kehtib ainult RAS seadmete kohta FS(V)(X)NME, mis on
kombineeritud Hitachi System Free siseruumide seadmetega.

Fontos megjegyzés: Kérjik, hogy a modell neve alapjan ellenérizze a
klimaberendezése tipusat, valamint azt, hogy az alabbi hasznalati utasitasban milyen
roviditéssel és hivatkozassal szerepel. Az alabbi telepitési és felhasznaldi kézikonyv
csak Hitachi System Free beltéri egységekkel kombinalt RAS egységekre FS(V)(X)
NME vonatkozik.
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Svariga piezime: Lidzu, saskana ar modela nosaukumu, kas atbilst jisu gaisa
kondicionétaja tipam, parbaudiet, ka tas tiek saisinats un noradits Saja lietoSanas
rokasgramata. ST uzstadi$anas un ekspluatacijas rokasgramata attiecas tikai uz RAS
iericem FSXN(S/P)E kopa ar Hitachi iekStelpu iericém bez sistémas.

Svarbi pastaba: Patikrinkite pagal modelio pavadinimg savo oro kondicionieriaus tipg,
kaip jis trumpinamas ir kaip vadinamas $iame naudojimo vadove. Sis montavimo ir
naudojimo vadovas apraso tik RAS elementus FS(V)(X)NME kartu su ,Hitachi® vidiniais
blokais ,System Free".

Wazna informacja: Na podstawie nazwy modelu mozna sprawdzi¢ typ klimatyzatora,
jego zapis skrotowy i odsytacz stosowany w odniesieniu do niego w tresci tego
dokumentu. Niniejsza instrukcja montazu i obstugi dotyczy wytgcznie jednostek
zewnetrznych klimatyzatorow RAS FS(V)(X)NME wspotpracujgcych z jednostkami
wewnetrznymi Hitachi systemu Free.

Observatie importanta: Verificati, in functie de numele modelului, tipul aparatului de
aer conditionat, asa cum este abreviat si mentionat in acest manual de instructiuni.
Acest manual de instalare si operare se refera numai la unitatile RAS FS(V)(X)NME
combinate cu unitati interioare Hitachi System Free.

BaxHoe npumeuvaHme: [loxanyicra, nNpoBepbTe, B COOTBETCTBMM C Ha3BaHWEM
MOZENN, KOTOPLIN SIBASETCSA BaLUMM TUNOM KOHAMUMOHEPA, Kak OH COKpaLLeH W yka3aH
B HacToslLel WHCTpyKuMn. [aHHoe PyKOBOACTBO MO YCTaHOBKE W 3Kchnyartauuu
oTHocuTCA Tonbko K 6nokam RAS FS(V)(X)NME B coyeTaHum ¢ BHYTPEHHUMU Griokamu
Hitachi System Free.

OUTDOOR UNIT - UNIDAD EXTERIOR - AURENEINHEIT - UNITE EXTERIEURE - UNITA ESTERNA -
UNIDADE EXTERIOR - UDENDRS AGGREGAT - BUITENTOESTEL - UTOMHUSENHET - EEQTEPIKH MONAAA:- BbHLUHO
TANO - VENKOVNi JEDNOTKA - VALISEADE - KULTERI EGYSEG - ARA IERICE - ISORINIS ELEMENTAS - JEDNOSTKA

ZEWNETRZNA - UNITATE EXTERIOARA - HAPYXXHbIE BJTOKU

1N~230V 50Hz / 3N~ 400V 50Hz 3N~ 400V 50Hz
RAS-(4-6)FS(V)NME RAS-(8-12)FSXNME
EN English Original version
ES Espariol Version traducida
DE Deutsch Ubersetzte Version
FR Frangais Version traduite
IT Italiano Versione tradotta
PT | Portugués Versao traduzidal
DA Dansk Oversat version
NL | Nederlands Vertaalde versie
SV Svenska Oversatt version
EL EANnvika MeTagppacpévn ékdoon
BG | Bbnrapcku MpeBeneHa Bepcus
cs Cestina Ptelozena verze
ET Eesti Tolgitud versioon
HU Magyar Leforditott valtozat
LV LatvieSu Tulkota versija
LT Lietuviy Versta versija
PL Polski Tlumaczenie wersiji oryginalnej
RO Roméana Versiune tradusa

RU Pyccknin MepeBeneHHas Bepcus
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GENERAL INFORMATION

HITACHI

1 GENERAL INFORMATION

1.1 GENERAL NOTES

No part of this publication may be reproduced, copied, filed
or transmitted in any shape or form without the permission of
Johnson Controls-Hitachi Air Conditioning Spain, S.A.U.

As a result, some of the images or data used to illustrate this
document may not refer to specific models. No claims will be
accepted based on the data, illustrations and descriptions
included in this manual.

Within the policy of continuous improvement of its products,
Johnson Controls-Hitachi Air Conditioning Spain, S.A.U.
reserves the right to make changes at any time without prior
notification and without being compelled to introducing them into
products previously sold. This document may therefore have
been subject to amendments during the life of the product.

Hitachi makes every effort to offer correct, up-to-date
documentation. Despite this, printing errors cannot be controlled
by Hitachi and are not its responsibility.

No type of modification must be made to the equipment without
prior, written authorisation from the manufacturer.

Hitachi pursues a policy of continuing improvement in design
and performance of products. The right is therefore reserved to
vary specifications without notice.

These Outdoor units models are partial unit air conditioners,
complying with partial unit requirements of this International
Standard IEC 60335 2 40:2013+AMD1:2016, and must only be
connected to other units that have been confirmed as complying
to corresponding partial unit requirements of this International
Standard.

1.1.1 Norms and Regulations

Following Regulation EU No. 517/2014 on Certain Fluorinated
Greenhouse gases, it is mandatory to fill in the label attached
to the unit with the total amount of refrigerant charged on the
installation.

Do not vent R410A into the atmosphere: R410A are fluorinated
greenhouse gases covered by the Kyoto protocol global
warming potential (GWP) R410A = 2088.

Tn of CO, equivalent of fluorinated greenhouse gases contained
is calculated by indicated GWP multiply by Total Charge (in kg)
indicated in the product label and divided by 1000.

Appropriate refrigerant

The refrigerant used in each unit is identified on the specification
label and manuals of the unit. Hitachi shall not be held liable

for any failure, trouble, malfunction or accident caused by units
illegally charged with refrigerants other than the specified one.

Consequences of charging non-specified refrigerant

It may cause mechanical failure, malfunction and other
accidents. It may cause operational failure of protection and
safety devices of air conditioners. It may also cause lubrication
failure of the sliding part of the compressor due to deterioration
of refrigerant oil.

In particular, hydrocarbon refrigerants (such as propane,
R441A, R443A, GF-08, etc) are not allowed, since these are
combustible and may cause major accidents such as fire and
explosion in case of improper handling.

Once a non-specified refrigerant has been charged, no further
servicing (including draining of refrigerant) shall be performed,
even in case of malfunction. Improper handling of refrigerant
may be a cause of fire and explosion, and servicing in such
cases may be considered an illegal act.

End clients and costumers shall be informed that servicing is
not approved, and the installer who charged the nonspecified
refrigerant shall be asked to fix the unit.

Hitachi will accept no responsibility for units that have been
charged with non-specified refrigerant once.

2 SAFETY

2.1 APPLIED SYMBOLS

During normal air conditioning system design work or unit
installation, greater attention must be paid in certain situations
requiring particular care in order to avoid injuries and damage
to the unit, the installation, the building or to those in the
surrounding area. These situations will be clearly indicated in
this manual.

Signal words (NOTE, DANGER and CAUTION) are used to
identify levels of hazard seriousness. Definitions for identifying
hazard levels are provided below with their respective signal
words. Pay close attention to these symbols and to the
messages following them, as your safety and that of others
depends on it.
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/\ bANGER
e The text following this symbol contains information and
instructions relating directly to your safety.

* Not taking these instructions into account could lead to serious,
very serious or even fatal injuries to you and others standing

near the unit.

I\ cauTion
» The text following this symbol contains information and instructions
relating directly to your safety.

*  Not taking these instructions into account could lead to minor injuries
to persons standing near the unit.

»  Not taking these instructions into account could lead to unit damage.
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@ NOTE

»  The text following this symbol contains information or instructions that
may be of use or that require a more thorough explanation.

* Instructions regarding inspections to be made on unit parts or systems
may also be included.

2.2 IMPORTANT NOTICE

The supplementary information about the purchased products
is supplied in a CD-ROM, which can be found bundled with the
outdoor unit. In case that the CD-ROM is missing or it is not
readable, please contact your Hitachi dealer or distributor.

PLEASE READ THE MANUAL AND THE FILES ON THE
CD-ROM CAREFULLY BEFORE STARTING WORK ON THE
INSTALLATION OF THE AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM. Failure
to observe the instructions for installation, use and operation
described in this documentation may result in operating failure
including potentially serious faults, or even the destruction of the
air conditioning system.

This manual should be considered as a permanent part of the

air conditioner. This manual gives a common description and
information for this air conditioner which you operate as well as
for other models.

Refer to the models codification to confirm the main
characteristics of your system.

Verify, in accordance with the manuals which appear in the
outdoor and indoor units, that all the information required for the
correct installation of the system is included and correspond to
your air conditioner model. If this is not the case, contact your
distributor.

If you have any questions, contact your service contractor of
Hitachi.

2.3 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ABOUT SAFETY

A DANGER

* Hitachi is not able to foresee all the circumstances which may
result in a potential danger.

* Do not pour water into the indoor or outdoor unit. These products
are equipped with electrical parts. If water contacts with electrical
components then it will cause a serious electrical shock.

* Do not handle or adjust the safety devices inside the indoor and
outdoor units. The handling or adjustment of these devices may
result in serious accident.

* Do not open the service cover or access the indoor or outdoor
units without disconnecting the main power supply.

* In case of fire Turn OFF the main switch, put out the fire at once
and contact your service contractor.

e This air conditioner is equipped with a high pressure vessel
under PED (Pressure Equipment Directive). The pressure
vessel has been designed and tested before shipment
according to PED. Also, in order to prevent the system from
an abnormal pressure, a high pressure switch, which needs
no field adjustment, is utilized in the refrigeration system.
Therefore, this air conditioner is protected from abnormal
pressures. However, if abnormally high pressure is applied to
the refrigeration cycle including the high pressure vessel(s),
it will result in serious injury or death due to explosion of
the pressure vessel. Do not apply a pressure higher than the
following pressure to the system, by modifying or changing the
high pressure switch.

* Do not handle, modify or change the high pressure switch in the
air conditioning unit. If abnormally high pressure is applied to the
elements in the air conditioning unit refrigerant cycle, including
the high pressure vessels, these could explode resulting in
serious injury or loss of life.

Location Structure
High pressure switch Contact point
— - Pressure detected
— ﬁ@

Connected to the electrical wire
The high pressure switch is indicated
on the electrical wiring diagram in the
outdoor unit as HPS connected to printed
circuit board (PCB) in the outdoor unit.

Accumulator Compressor
The label for the vessel under PED
are attached on the high pressure
vessel. The pressure vessel capacity
and vessel category are indicated on
the vessel.
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Start-up and Operation: Check to ensure that all the stop
valves are fully opened and no obstacle exists at the inlet/outlet
sides before start-up and during the operation.

Maintenance: Periodically check the high pressure side
pressure. If the pressure is higher than the maximum allowable
pressure, stop the system and clean the heat exchanger or
remove the cause.

Maximun allowable
pressure (MPa)

4.15

High pressure switch
cut-out value (MPa)

4.00 ~4.10

Refrigerant

R410A

A CAUTION

»  Check for refrigerant leakage in detail. It may hinder respiration as the
gas displaces the air in the room. Also harmful gases would occur if a
fire were being used in the room.

*  Fit the indoor unit, the outdoor unit, the remote control and the cable
at a minimum of 3 meters away from sources where electromagnetic
waves radiate directly towards the electrical box and the components
of the unit, such as medical equipment. Electronic noise may result in
the incorrect operation of the unit.

« Do not use sprays, such as insecticides, varnishes or enamels or any
other inflammable gas within a meter of the system.

« If the circuit breaker or supply fuse of the unit comes on frequently,
stop the system and contact the service suppler.

* Do not place any foreign material (branches, sticks, etc.) in the air
inlet or outlet of the unit. These units are fitted with high speed fans
and contact with any object is dangerous.

e This appliance must be used only by adult and capable people,
having received the technical information or instructions to handle
this appliance properly and safely.

e The air conditioning system should only be installed, carry out
maintenance or inspection by qualified personnel, with the necessary
resources, tools and equipment, who are familiar with the safety
procedures required to successfully carry out the installation.

*  Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with
the appliance.

«  This air conditioner has been designed for standard air conditioning
for human beings. For use in other applications, please contact your
Hitachi dealer or service contractor.
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@ NOTE

* The airin the room should be renewed and the room ventilated every
3 or 4 hours.

The system fitter and specialist shall provide anti-leak safety in
accordance with local regulations.

3 BEFORE OPERATION
I\ cauTion

»  Supply electrical power to the system for approximately 12 hours
before start-up or a long shutdown. Do not start the system
immediately after power supply, it may cause a compressor failure
because the compressor is not heated well.

*  When the system is started after a shutdown longer that approximately
3 months, it is recommended to check the system by your service
contractor.

Turn OFF the main switch when the system is to be stopped for a long
period of time. If the main switch is not turned OFF, electricity will be
used, because the oil heater is always energised during compressor
stopping.

Make sure that the outdoor unit is not covered with snow or ice.
If covered, remove it by using hot water (up to 50°C). If the water
temperature is higher than 50 °C, it will cause damage to plastic parts.

4 ACCESSORIES FACTORY-SUPPLIED

Pipes 8HP

Gas
pipe

Liquid
pipe

Name
Ring core (only for RAS-(4-6)FSVNME) 2
Cable tie (only RAS-(4-6)FSVNME) 2
Declaration of conformity 1
Transparent label 1
Installation and operation manual 1
CD-ROM 1

10HP

) I me)D)

OD19.05—1D15.88/ 0D19.05—1D22.2 / 25.4 | OD19.05—1D22.2 / 25.4

12HP

)l

0D9.52—ID12.7

Comments
Yellow for L,N wire / Green for Earth wire
For attaching the ring core
For attaching in the refrigerant label
Installation and operation unit instructions
Installation and operation unit instructions

5 TRANSPORTATION AND HANDLING

A CAUTION

»  Transport the products as close to the installation location as practical
before unpacking. Do not put any material on the products.

«  Apply four lifting wires on to the outdoor, when lifting it by crane.

Model a (m) h (m) c (m)
RAS-(4-6)FS(V)NME 5.8 6.2 2.1
RAS-(8-12)FSXNME 6.6 7.0 2.0

When hanging the unit, ensure a balance of the unit, check
safety and lift it up smoothly. Two or more personnel should be
used to move the unit. Do not remove any packing materials.
Hang the unit under packing condition with 2 rope.

For safety reasons ensure that the outdoor unit is lifted smoothly
and does not lean.
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6 UNITS INSTALLATION

Mount the outdoor unit in a shady location or where it will not
be exposed to direct sunlight, or to high temperatures. Check to
ensure that the foundation is flat, level and sufficiently strong.

When installing the unit on a roof or a veranda, drain water
sometimes turns to ice on a cold morning. Therefore, avoid
draining in an area that people often use because it is slippery.

Do not install the outdoor unit in a space where a seasonal wind
directly blows to the outdoor fan.

When installing the outdoor unit in areas covered by snow,
mount the covers supplied by the fitter on the top of the unit and
on the heat exchanger inlet side.

Do not install the outdoor unit in zones where dust or
contamination could block the outside heat exchanger.

Do not install the outdoor unit in areas with a high air content of
oil, saline atmospheres or aggressive gases such as sulphur.

Mount the outdoor unit so that noises and the discharge of

air from the unit will not bother neighbours or the surrounding
environment. In a restricted area not accessible by the general
public.

A CAUTION

It should also be a well-ventilated spot, enclosed space may cause
explosion or fire.

For cleaning, use noninflammable and nontoxic cleaning liquid.
Toxic gas may be produced when cleaning agent is heated to high
temperature by, e.g., being exposed to fire. Cleaning liquid shall be
collected after cleaning.

Install the outdoor unit with sufficient clearance around it for operation

and maintenance as shown in the next figures, avoid obstacles that
may hamper air intake.

Pay attention not to clamp cables when attaching the service cover to
avoid electric shock or fire.

Aluminium fins have very sharp edges. Pay attention to the fins to
avoid injury.

7 NAME OF PARTS

7.1 RAS-(4-6)FSVNME / RAS-(4-6)FSNME

N° Part Name N° Part Name N° Part Name
1 | Compressor 8 | Check valve 15 | Electrical control box (different for 1ph/3ph)
2 | Crankcase heater 9 | Solenoid valve 16 | Airinlet
3 | Stop valve for liquid line 10 | Check joint 17 | Air outlet
4 | Stop valve for gas line 11 | Strainer 18 | Fan propeller
5 | Low pressure sensor 12 | Reversing valve 19 | Fan motor
6 | High pressure sensor 13 | Accumulator 20 | Heat exchanger
7 | High pressure switch for protection 14 | Micro-computer control expansion valve | 21 | Oil separator
7.2 RAS-(8-12)FSXNME
N° Part Name N° Part Name N° Part Name
1 | Compressor 9 | Check valve 17 | Electrical control box
2 | Crankcase heater (3 pcs) 10 | Solenoid valve (SVG,SVA) 18 | Airinlet
3 | Stop valve for liquid line 11 | Reversing valve (RVR, RVR,) 19 | Air outlet
4 | Stop valve for gas line (Low) 12 | Check joint (low) 20 | Fan propeller
5 | Stop valve for gas line (High / Low) 13 | Check joint (high) 21 | Fan motor
6 | Low pressure sensor 14 | Check joint (for oil) 22 | Heat exchanger
7 | High pressure sensor 15 | Accumulator 23 | Oil separator
8 | High-pressure switch for protection 16 | Micro-computer control expansion valve (MVB, MV,) | - | Strainer (not shown)
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7.3 CLEARANCE CONDITIONS

@NOTE ’

100 mm is the minimum space acceptable on the service cover side
when the installation allows an outdoor unit next to other or next to

(Unit: mm) a wall.

H: Height of the outdoor unit. When L > H, use a base for outdoor unit

to make L < H. Close the base not to allow the outlet air bypassed. L A B

Be sure to use the fan direction guide. 0<L=<1/2H 600 or greater 300 or greater
1/2H<L<sH 1400 or greater 350 or greater

Obstacles on inlet side

PP P I PTG IIII I I IS I SIS I I I I Ie y7
2200 =300
¥ L4
I S
) )
Single C— )
installation L 2 4 3
=50 2100] |
200 mm minimum of the back space is acceptable when the right and left sides are open.
Without Keep both right and left sides without obstacles.
obstacles
on upper
side
=300
Multiple ( ) )
installation E % ( %
(two units or — o—
more) 3y 3 >100 ¥ 3
Keep both right and left sides without obstacles.
When subject to direct sunlight on the back wall, ensure the length B (*) be 500 or greater.
<300 <300
L= .
S H PN
| -
N
Single §\
installation N
SN
Keep both right and left sides without obstacles.
Obstacles
on upper &00
side
Multiple
installation
(two units or
more)

Serial installation allowed up to two units.

Keep both right and left sides without obstacles.
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Obstacles on outlet side

Single
installation
Without
obstacles
on upper
side
Multiple
installation
(two units or
more)
Serial installation allowed up to two units.
Keep both right and left sides without obstacles.
Obstacles beside the unit
Without
obstacles
on upper
side
Single
installation
Obstacles
on upper
side
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NAME OF PARTS

Stack installation (allowed up to 2 Units)

Single Installation Multiple Installation

o
o
™
LN
Obstacles on 5
inlet side
Serial sideways installation allowed up to two units. Keep both right and left sides without obstacles. Close the
part C not to allow the outlet air bypassed. Install to avoid the drain water from upper unit falling on the lower unit.
Without Single Installation Multiple Installation
obstacles
on upper
side ‘

[’

2300

i d Dim-
N

o

Obstacl | i S

peaceson | © Mgl oAt |[R

'”w i :\S

il

L >1000

Close the part C not to allow the outlet air bypassed. Install to avoid the drain water from upper unit falling on the
lower unit. Serial side way installation allowed but leave open both right and left sides.

Serial multiple Installation in Multiple Rows
Allow approx. 100 mm of space from the side unit.
Leave open both right and left sides.

The length A is as shown in the following table:

L A
0<L=<1/2H 2200
1/2H<L<H 2300
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7.4 SPECIFIC CONDITIONS DEPENDING ON THE TYPE OF INSTALLATION
7.4.2 Fixing the unit to a wall

7.4.1 Placing the unit on a concrete foundation

1

Foundation must be flat and is recommended 100-300 mm
higher than ground level.

Install a drainage around foundation for smooth drain.

When installing the outdoor unit fix it with anchor bolts of
M10. Cut the portion A of the anchors to remove the service
cover easily. Vibration-proof mats must also be laid out
entirely on the foundation.

Unit: mm

7

—
Outdoor unit

(T )

IT 1 ‘
T e T = O
U : (100 x depth 150)
Vibration-proof Drainage Drainage
rubber (wide 100 x depth 150)
70 SIS
4 N
for lTe)
( )98
- T |
W I 14* * Space for
1250l =N downward piping
175 600 175 space
o
F
| .
f[ ]\
o~
) |gls
M
N J
b—= ' * Space f
pace for
S 16 H‘ 100 Q 215* | downward piping
265 570 265 space

@ NOTE

When the mark * dimension is secured, piping work from bottom side is
easy without interference of foundation.

4

For RAS-(4-6)FS(V)NME an additional metal plate (field-
supplied) is needed for steady installation in case the base
width is bigger than the frame width.

- Material: Hot-Rolled Mild Steel

- Plate (SPHC) Plate Thickness: 4.5 T

Metal plate width

4-C10
20
4 N
D
N\ / 3
Frame width
(70) 405 70

Base width of (550)
outdoor unit
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To fix the outdoor unit onto the wall
as the figure indicates make sure
the foundation is enough strong to ]
avoid deformations and noises. If
a prevention of vibration transfer to
the building is needed, use rubber <

Rubber Material
(Field Supplied)

o0

jﬁ::::
LC

mat. (Field supplied) Right side
XE;/
Left side Right side
(mm)
A B C A B (o3
RAS-(4-6)FS(V)NME = 1109 116 30 1109 @ 116 75
RAS-(8-12)FSXNME 1173 110 345 | 1173 | 110 75

7.4.3 Suspending the unit

Ensure that wall can resist the
outdoor unit weight indicated

in specification label plate. It is
recommended to select each foot
support to bear the full weight

of the unit (in order to consider
stress fatigue applied when unit is
working too). Suspend the unit as
the drawing indicates.

Wall bracket (Field
supplied)

/

Anchor Bolts
(Field supplied)

=
[T

A CAUTION

Installation shall ensure that outdoor unit will not incline, vibrate, make
noise or fall down by a blast of wind or in an earthquake. Calculate
quake-resistance strength to ensure that installation is strong enough
against falling. Fix the unit with wires (field supplied) when installing
in a location without walls or windbreak and likely exposed to a blast
of wind.

To use a vibration-proof mat, fix four places to the front and back.

7.4.4 When the unit is exposed to strong wind

To install on the rooftop or a location without surrounding
buildings, where strong wind is expected against the product.

Choose a location where the outlet

or inlet side of the product will not <\

be exposed to strong wind. -

N~
= w

L

When the outlet is exposed to
strong wind:

Direct strong wind may cause lack
of air flow and adversely affect to
the operation.

"

e
\n

A CAUTION

Excessive strong wind against the outdoor unit outlet may cause inverse
rotation and damage the fan and motor.
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PIPING WORK

8 PIPING WORK

8.1 OUTDOOR UNIT PIPING CONNECTION DIRECTION

1 The pipes can be connected from 4 directions as shown in a. For the front and side piping
the figure below. RAS-(4-6)FS(V)NME RAS-(8-12)FSXNME

Rear side piping work ping hoe Side piping hole
VA
= /

Front side piping work

Bottom side piping work

Front piping

Right side piping work (Knock out hole) i
ole
2 Remove the necessary screws depending on the piping
direction work selected as shown in the figure below. b. For the downward piping
) RAS-(4-6)FS(V)NME RAS-(4-6)FS(V)NME RAS-(8-12)FSXNME
Service cover \ Liquid piping Liauid pipi
iquid piping
T Gas piping
o;/”\\/ﬁ Knock-out hole
- X Stop valves = ~——Bottom base —>
A S Piping work
3
o— \ c. For the rear side piping
D RAS-(4-6)FS(V)NME RAS-(8-12)FSXNME
1=
v O

Service cover RAS-(8-12)FSXNME
A S
\ -
—T 1IN
Rear Cover -
X | Stop valves
— | Piping work
T I\ cauTion
> i For RAS-(8-12)FSXNME heat recovery system it is necessary to
configure the installation adapting a 45° elbow extra for rear side
- connection.

@ NOTE

« To remove the service cover hold it with a hand to remove screws as
the cover may fall down.

4 Check to ensure that the stop valves are closed completely
before connecting pipes.
5 Connect the pipes according with the table.

3 Check the size of the pipes to be connected and remove the i\r/l]oun;.tthg plflt?]g C;]O\ller |nhor?er .to avo:;wa.:er er:te_:ng:tntg
appropriate part of the cabinet (indicated with 2224 in the € unit. >eal the holes where pipes and wires are inserted,
by using a insulation (field-supplied).

diagrams below) following the pre-cut punches.
7 Operation of stop valve should be performed according to
@ NOTE "8.2 Stop valves".

Cables shall not contact directly to the pipes.

»  Slowly press down the cover ( i).
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8.2 STOP VALVES

LIQUID VALVE GAS VALVE
(Spindle type) (Ball type)
RAS-(4-6)
FS(V)NME RAS-(4-6) RAS-(8-12)
RAS-(8-12) FS(V)NME FSXNME
FSXNME

Tightening torque (Nm)

A 33-42 20-25 27.5-32.5
B 14-18 14-18 12-14
(o 33-42 68-82 95-105
D/E 7-9 <5 <5
N° | Description Remarks
A Cap
Core valve \
B Check Joint \
cap Only the charging hose :
can be connected. N

A CAUTION

If the flare nut is tightened too hard, the flare nut
may crack after a long time and cause refrigerant
leakage.

Open — Counterclockwise

C | Flare nut

D )
Spindle Close — Clockwise
This valve is opened or closed by rotating 90
E  Stem degrees. Rotate the stem until the pin touches

the stopper. Do not apply extra force. Do not
leave the ball valve partly open.
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Liquid pipe (29.52)
(field-supplied)

Liquid pipe (215.88)
(field-supplied)

(
Liquid pipe (29.52)
(field-supplied)

Accessory pipe (*)
(OD19.05—1D22.2)

Gas pipe (222.2)
(field-supplied)

Liquid pipe (29.52)
(field-supplied)
~J

Gas pipe (219.05)
(field-supplied)

Accessory pipe

(OD19.05—-ID15.88) ||

Gas pipe (215.88)
(field-supplied)

Heat pump

Liquid pipe (29.52)
(field-supplied)

Gas pipe (219.05) 3
(field-supplied) p
c

Accessory pipe
(0D9.52—1D12.7)

32|

|

Liquid pipe (212.7)
(field-supplied)

-
L

Accessory pipe
(OD19.05—1D25.4)

nof used

Gas pipe (225.4)

(field-supplied) \_E

Heat recovery

Accessory pipe
(0D9.52—1D12.7)

Liquid pipe (212.7)

(field-supplied) ~

Accessory pipe (*)
(OD19.05—1D22.2) 7

Accessory pipe
(OD19.05—1D25.4) |

Gas pipe (925.4)

(field-supplied) ~ [

|

Gas pipe (222.2) |
(field-supplied)

@ NOTE

Liquid pipe (29.52)
(field-supplied)

Accessory pipe (*)
(OD19.05—1D22.2)

—|
Gas pipe (222.2)
(field-supplied)
—

Gas pipe (219.05)
(field-supplied) —

Description
Stop valve for liquid line

Stop valve for gas line (Low)

Stop valve for gas line
(High/Low)

Stop valve for gas line

CIRORICNCIES

A CAUTION

Use a reducer valve when
nitrogen gas blowing is performed
during brazing. The gas pressure
should be maintained within 0.03
to 0.05 MPa. If a excessively high
pressure is applied to a pipe, it will
cause an explosion.

e Flare all the pipes and accessories to connect with the stop valves.
*  (*)Cut the accesory OD19.05— 1D22.2/25.4.
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8.3 PIPE SIZE SELECTION

Select the pipe size in line with the following instructions:

» Between the outdoor unit and the branch pipe (Multi-Kit):
select the same pipe connection size as for the outdoor unit.

» Between the branch pipe (Multi-Kit) and the indoor unit:
select the same pipe connection size as for the indoor unit.

A CAUTION

» Do not use refrigerant pipe sizes other than those indicated in the
technical information. The diameter of the refrigerant pipes depends
directly on the power of the outdoor unit.

« If larger diameter refrigerant pipes are used, the circuit lubrication oil
tends to separate from the gas carrying it. The compressor will be
seriously damaged due to a lack of lubrication.

« If smaller diameter refrigerant pipes are used, the gas or liquid
refrigerant will have serious difficulties in circulating. System
performance will be affected. The compressor will run under more
severe conditions than foreseen and will be damaged in a short
space of time.

«  Select the piping size with the correct thickness and correct material
which can have sufficient pressure strength.

8.3.1 Heat pump systems

@ NOTE

Only for Hydro Free combinations maximum connection ratio is up to
200%

@ Main pipe diameter (from the OU to the first branch)

Outdoor unit Gas Liquid
RAS-(4-6)FS(V)NME 215.88 29.52
RAS-8FSXNME 219.05 29.52
RAS-10FSXNME 822.20 29.52
RAS-12FSXNME 225.40 212.70

@ NOTE

» In the case that the piping length from the Multi-Kit at the first branch
to the terminal indoor unit is over 40m, the size of the main piping
should be increased by one size.

*  When the maximum length of the equivalent refrigerant pipe from the
outdoor unit to the indoor unit is over 70 m for RAS-(4-6)FS(V)NME
or over 100 m for RAS-(8-12)FSXNME, the pipe size of liquid line of
the main pipe should be increased by one size.

« In case that the selected pipe size after the first branch is larger than
the pipe size before the first branch, the size of the pipe before the
first branch shall be set to the same as the pipe after the first branch
(D=@).
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@ Pipe diameter after first branch or between mullti-kits

Total indoor unit capacity

after the first branch (HP) e e
<6 215.88 29.52

(6-8.99) 219.05 29.52

(9-11.99) 222.20 29.52
(12-15.6) 225.40 212.70

@ NOTE

If the multi-kit size is larger than the first branch,adjust the multi-kit size
to the first branch.

® Pipe diameter between multi-kit and indoor unit

Indoor unit capacity (HP) Gas Liquid
0.4-1.5 212.70 26.35 (*)
2 215.88 26.35 (*)

2.5-6.0 215.88 29.52

8.0 219.05 29.52

10.0 222.20 29.52

@ NOTE

*  (*): When the liquid piping length is longer than 15m, use @9.52 pipe
and reducer (field-supplied).

* The pipe diameter should be the same as the IU piping connection
size. Check the corresponding IU connection sizes.

First branch and multi-kits after the first branch

Outdoor unit HP ' Total indoor unit HP Model
4-10 <12 E-102SN4
12 12-15.6 E-162SN4

@ NOTE

In case of increasing the piping size as a consequence of the piping
restrictions, consider to use E-162SN4 instead of E-102SN4 and
E-242SN3 instead of E-162SN4.

Header branch

Total indoor unit HP N° of header branches Model
2-8 4 MH-84AN1
4-10 8 MH-108AN
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8.3.2 Heat recovery systems

e Low pressure gas pipe

High/Low pressure
gas pipe

3 pipes
section

2 pipes section

@ — High/ Low pressure gas pipe
—— Gas pipe/ Liquid pipe
- — —:Low pressure gas pipe, liquid pipe
CH: CH-Box (Single branch pipe)
CH-M: CH-Box (Multiple branch pipe)

A CAUTION

Header branch cannot be connected to upstream or downstream piping

of CH-Box muiltiple.

Header branch

Header branch

J.

Upstream

'l_Jpstream

—
Downstream

Downstream
@ Main pipe diameter (from the OU to the first branch)

Gas, low Gas, high/

Outdoor unit Liquid
pressure low pressure

RAS-8FSXNME 219.05 215.88 29.52

RAS-10FSXNME 822.20 219.05 29.52

RAS-12FSXNME 825.40 222.20 312.70
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@ NOTE

When the maximum length of the equivalent refrigerant pipe from the OU
to the IU is over 100 m the pipe size of liquid line of the main pipe should
be increased by one size with reducers (field-supplied).

@ Pipe diameter after first branch or between multi-kits and
Pipe diameter between the multi-kit and the CH-Box

Total indo_or unit capacity | Gas, low Gas, high/ Liquid (*)
after the first branch (HP) | pressure | low pressure
<6 215.88 212.70 29.52
(6-8.99) 219.05 215.88 29.52
(9-11.99) ©822.20 219.05 29.52
(12-15.6) 825.40 222.20 812.70

@ NOTE

In the case that the piping length from the Multi-Kit at the first branch
to the terminal indoor unit is over 40m, the size of the main piping
should be increased by one size.

* (*) CH-Box (single branch type) is not connected to liquid pipe.
« If the multi-kit size is larger than the first branch,adjust the multi-kit
size to the first branch.

» If the size of the diameter between the multi-kit and the CH-Box is
larger than the main pipe diameter, adjust the diameter to the same
size as the main pipe diameter.

* In case that the selected pipe size after the first branch is larger than
the pipe size before the first branch, the size of the pipe before the
first branch shall be set to the same as the pipe after the first branch

(D2@2).

@ Pipe diameter for 2 pipes between CH-Box and multi-kit
or between multi-kits

Total indo_or unit capacity Gas, low Liquid
after the first branch (HP) pressure

<6 215.88 29.52

(6-8.99) 219.05 29.52

(9-11.99) 222.20 29.52

(12-15.6) 225.40 212.70

® Pipe diameter between multi-kit and IU or between CH-
Box and IU

Indoor unit capacity (HP) Gas Liquid
0.4-1.5 812.70 26.35 (*)
2 212.70 / 15.88 26.35 (*)

2.5-6.0 215.88 29.52

8.0 219.05 29.52

10.0 22.20 29.52

@ NOTE

(*): When the liquid piping length is longer than 15m, use @9.52 pipe
and reducer (field-supplied).

* The pipe diameter should be the same as the indoor unit piping
connection size. Check the indoor unit connection sizes.

First branch and (B) multi-kits after the first branch (3
pipes section)

Outdoor unit HP . Total indoor unit HP Model
- <6 E-52XN3
8-10 6-11.99 E-102XN3
12 12-15.6 E-162XN3
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@ NOTE

» In case of increasing the piping size as a consequence of the piping
restrictions, consider to use E-162XN3 instead of E-102XN3 and

E-202XN3 or E-242XN3 instead of E-162XN3.

Multi-kit after the first CH-Box or cooling only section (2
pipes section)

Total indoor unit HP Model
<12 E-102SN4
12-15.6 E-162SN4

@ NOTE

In case of increasing the piping size as a consequence of the piping
restrictions, consider to use E-162SN4 instead of E-102SN4 and
E-242SN3 instead of E-162SN4.

@ Header branch for 2 pipes section

Model
MH-108XN

Total indoor unit HP N° of header branches

4-10 8

Header branch for 3 pipes section

Total indoor unit HP N° of header branches Model
2-8 4 MH-84AN1
4-10 8 MH-108AN
CH-Box
N° of con:lli:t‘i?))::r:::;city
CH-Box model | Branch | connectable for 1 branch
IU per branch | (HP) (HP)
CH-AP160SSX 1 7 <6.0 <6.0
CH-AP280SSX 1 8 <10.0 <10.0
CH-AP04MSSX 4 6 <16.0 <6.0 (%)
CH-AP0O8MSSX 8 6 <30.0 <6.0 (%)
CH-AP12MSSX 12 6 <30.0 <6.0 (%)
CH-AP16MSSX 16 6 <30.0 <6.0 (%)

@ NOTE

(*) Up to two 8.0, 10.0HP type indoor units can be connected to the CH-Box
within the “Indoor unit maximum connection capacity”. Make sure to
increase the pipe connection size by using the appropriate accessory pipe.

9 REFRIGERANT CHARGE

A DANGER

Do not charge OXYGEN, ACETYLENE, or other flammable and
poisonous gases into the refrigerant because an explosion can
occur. It is recommended that oxygen free nitrogen be charged for
these types of tests cycle when performing a leakage test or an
airtight test. These types of gases are extremely dangerous.

A CAUTION

Charge the correct refrigerant quantity according to the description of
label at the inside of service cover. Overcharging or insufficient charging
could cause a compressor failure.

9.1 CAUTION OF THE PRESSURE BY CHECK JOINT

¢ RAS-(4-6)FS(V)NME

When the pressure is measured,
use the check joint of gas stop
valve (A), and use the check joint
(B). Connect the pressure gauge
according to the following table
because of high pressure side
and low pressure side changes by
operation mode.

Cooling

Heating

A For gas stop valve Low pressure High pressure

B | For piping High pressure

Exclusive for vacuum pump and
refrigerant charge

Low pressure

C For liquid stop valve
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¢ RAS-(8-12)FSXNME

To measure the pressure use the
check joints (A) and (B). Connect
the pressure gauge according to
the following table.

Cooling/ Heating
High pressure
Low pressure

A For piping
B | For piping

@ NOTE

For all models, be careful that refrigerant and oil do not splash to the
electrical parts at removing the charge hoses.
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9.2 ADDITIONAL REFRIGERANT CHARGE CALCULATION

Although refrigerant has been charged into this unit in advance
(W, (kg)), additional refrigerant charge (W (kg)) is required
according to piping length.

Ensure that the total additional refrigerant charge quantity
should not exceed the max. additional charge quantity shown in
the table below.

Refrigerant charge Maximum additional

sl before shipment (W, (kg)) charge (kg)
RAS-4FS(V)NME 3.7 9.3
RAS-5FS(V)NME 4.1 8.9
RAS-6FS(V)NME 41 8.9
RAS-8FSXNME 4.2 26.1
RAS-10FSXNME 5.5 26.1
RAS-12FSXNME 5.5 26.1

Determine the additional refrigerant quantity according to the
following procedure, and charge the system with it. Record
the additional refrigerant quantity to facilitate maintenance and
servicing activities thereafter.

9.2.1 For RAS-(4-6)FS(V)NME

Pipe diameter | Total piping | Refrigerant amount| Additional
(mm) length (m) | for 1m pipe (kg/m) | charge (W)
@12.70 . m x 0.085 = kg
@9.52 . m x 0.050 = kg
6.35 . m x 0.020 = kg
Total additional charge for liquid piping = kg

@ Total refrigerant charge in the system

Total refrigerant charge = W + W,
9.2.2 For RAS-(8-12)FSXNME
€ WA1. For liquid piping (W1 kg)

Pipe diameter |Total piping | Refrigerant amount for| Additional

(mm) length (m) 1m pipe (kg/m) charge
215.88 . m x0.17 = kg
@12.70 . m x 0.1 = kg
@9.52 _.m x 0.056 =__ ko
@6.35 _.m x 0.024 = kg

Total additional charge for liquid piping = kg

@ NOTE

In the case that the quantity calculated above is less than the minimum
quantity indicated in the table below, adopt the quantity in the table below
as the additional refrigerant quantity for piping liquid, regardless of the
piping length.

Model RAS-(8-12)FSXNME
Minimum additional refrigerant charge of 20
OU (kg) '

€ W2. For indoor unit (W2 kg)

Depending on the number of connected indoor units, select the
refrigerant quantity from the following table:
Indoor Unit Capacity (HP) 04-1.0 1.5-6.0
Refrigerant additional quantity (kg) 0.3 0.5
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Maximum additional refrigerant charge must not exceed 6.0kg.
N° of 1U x 0.3 kg/unit or 0.5 kg/unit = additional charge (W2 kg) < 6.0 kg

€ W3. For indoor unit 8HP and 10HP only (W3 kg)

Additional refrigerant charge is 1kg/unit of 8HP and 10HP indoor
units.

N of 8HP and 10HP IU x 1.0 kg/unit.= Additional charge (W3 kg)
€ W4. For indoor unit (W4 kg)

Depending on the ratio of the indoor unit connection capacity.

IU Capacity Ratio is < 100% = 0.0kg
IU Capacity Ratio is > 100% = 0.5kg.

€ W5. For each CH-Box connected (W5 kg)

If CH-Boxes (multiple branch type only) are connected,
additional refrigerant charge is required. Select adequate
refrigerant charge from the following table.

CH-Box CH- CH- CH- CH-
Model AP04MSSX | APOBMSSX | AP12MSSX | AP16MSSX
Additional
Refrigerant 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4
Charge (kg)

€ W. Calculation of additional charge (W kg)

Heat pump (W kg) = W1 + W2 + W3 + W4
Heat recovery (W kg) = W1 + W2 + W3 + W4 + W5

€ Total refrigerant charge in the system

Total refrigerant charge = W + W,



DRAIN PIPING

HITACHI

10 DRAIN PIPING

When the base of the outdoor unit is temporarily utilized as a
drain receiver and the drain water in it is discharged, this drain
boss is utilized to connect the drain piping.

RAS-(4-6)FS(V)NME

RAS-(8-1 2)FSXNME

RAS-(4-6)FS(V)NME 1

Drain hole
(connexion for DBS-26)
Drain hole(*)

A"@'Ih

(*) To cover these drain holes, sealing pads are included in DBS-26 kit.

RAS-(8-12)FSXNME
RAS-(4-6)FS(V)NME
RAS-(8-12)FSXNME

w N

Connecting procedure for DBS-26

1 Insert the rubber cap into the drain

boss up to the extruded portions. W

rain hole
! Q’\(Dss-ze)

2 Insert the boss into the unit base

and turn approximately 40 degree y\Drain pipe
counterclockwise. Extruted
portions

3 Drain boss is 32 mm (O.D.).
A drain pipe should be field-supplied.

@ NOTE

* Do not use this drain boss set in a cold area, because the drain
water may freeze. This drain boss is not sufficient to collect all the
drain water. If collecting drain water is completely required, provide
a drain-pan that is bigger than the unit base and install it under the
unit with drainage.

*  For RAS-(4-6)FS(V)NME, 1 kit DBS-26 needed; for RAS-(8-12)
FSXNME, 2 kits DBS-26 needed.

Drain boss

1
Rubber

@ cap

11 ELECTRICAL WIRING

11.1 GENERAL INFORMATION

A DANGER

* Do not connect or adjust any wiring or connections unless the
main power switch is OFF. Check and test to ensure that if there
is more than one source of power supply, all are turned OFF.

¢ Use an earth leakage breaker with medium sensitivity, and an
activation speed of 0.1 or less. If this is not fitted, there is a risk
of electric shock and/or fire.

e Install an earth leakage breaker, fuse or circuit breaker of the
specific capacity for each outdoor unit power line. Not fitting it
may cause an electric shock or fire.

¢ Check that the earth wire is securely connected, tagged and
locked in accordance with national and local codes.

A CAUTION

»  Before any work to the electrical wiring or regular inspections, switch
off the mains power supply of the indoor and outdoor units. Wait three
minutes before starting installation or maintenance work.

*  Make sure that the interior and exterior fans have come to a complete
standstill before starting work on the electrical wiring or regular
inspections.

* Protect cables, the drainage pipe, electrical components, etc. from
rodents and insects; otherwise these might damage unprotected
components and this could result in fire.

« Do not allow cables to come into contact with the refrigerant pipes,
metal edges, printed circuit boards (PCB) or the electric components
inside the unit; the cables may be damaged and this could result in
fire.

« Connecting the operating line cables incorrectly may lead to faults
in the PCB.

»  Firmly secure the cables inside the outdoor unit with plastic flanges.

»  Check to ensure that screws for terminal block are tightly tightened.

* Secure the cable of the remote control switch with the cord clamp
inside the electrical box.

@ NOTE

Use twist pair wire (more than 0.75 mm?) for operation wiring between
outdoor unit and indoor unit, and operation wiring between indoor unit
and indoor unit.(Do not use wire with more than 3 cores).

*  H-LINK twist pair shielded cable must be grounded in the outdoor
unit side.

*  Use shielded wires for intermediate wiring to protect the units from
noise obstacle at length of less than 300 m and size complied with
local code.

»  Sometimes, the refrigeration/heating system is not able to operate
correctly in cases when the system is supplied from the same
supply line as other major consumers (heavy machinery, power
inverter systems, cranes, welding machinery, etc). Also when the
supply cables of the major consumers and the system are very close
together, induction in the wiring may arise due to a rapid change in
the electricity consumption of the above consumers and their start-up.

The power supply line of the unit must have an exclusive power
control switch and a certified protective circuit breaker. All the
electric components in the installation (main power switches,
circuit breakers, earth leakage breakers, wiring, connectors and
connector terminals) must have been selected and installed
correctly in line with the electrical data provided in this manual,
and must comply with the applicable local regulations, codes
and standards.

11.2 CONNECTION OF THE POWER SUPPLY CIRCUITS

Supply the power sources to each outdoor unit and indoor unit respectively. Power source wiring is fundamentally according to this

method (as example).
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11.2.1 Power source wiring Independent power source of outdoor unit and indoor unit
il s
€ Heat pump system LQJ QNLJSESJ L L2
s l okl
Power source from the outdoor unit to the indoor unit e )DDD, =

[
|
}Q‘N‘ } } L1|L2|L3[ N |1 |2 \@
7*%&& alolololo

Of

|

é [ oo

B‘ Lf2[Nj1]2]AlB
No.0 B No.1 B

3~/N

r—R (L‘ (J? 400V /50 Hz i g{l
HHIIHI:! CoI Ty

o (= ul @
@)

of @ RN aB aB

3~/N
400V /50 Hz

i
|
G
—————— o
] 1~/N |
1230V /50 Hz Il_

1  ELB (Earth leakage breaker) @ 6 | Distribution box (field-supplied)
1 ELB (Earth leakage breaker) @ 5 @ Operation wiring (O.U~1.U) 2 | CB (Circuit breaker) 7 | Indoor unit
2 | CB (Circuit breaker) 6  Indoor unit 3 | S (Main switch) 8 ' Remote control wire (I.U)
3 | S (Main switch) 7 | Remote control wire (1.U) 2 outdoor unit 9 | Remote control (1.U)
4 | Outdoor unit 8  Remote control (1.U) 5 | Operation wiring (O.U~I.U)

€ Heat recovery system
e P P qpﬁﬁﬁﬁwjm e VO
flelglelele] | WAtT, RAE T
- |

- 1 - T
/N — N I/“\I l/ ‘ /JW J\
R [CTiid [ (i
L1JL2|N|1[2|A|B L1JL2|N|1[2|A|B L1JL2|N|1[2|A|B L1[L2|N[1]2]A
B No.1 B No.1 AL No.1 B No.1 TB
¥ ol T ol T &l T T g
Ol o OIS

& 12

1~/
230V /50 Hz

1 ELB (Earth leakage breaker) 7 Indoor unit

2 CB (Circuit breaker) 8 Remote control wire (I.U)

3 S (Main switch) 9 Remote control (1.U)

4 Outdoor unit 10 | CH-Box single

5 Operation wiring (O.U~1.U) 11 Indoor unit system number 0
6 Distribution box (field-supplied) 12 Indoor unit system number 1
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Detail for CH-Box multi connection

B2
H-LINK]
| ~—ou

j

tf*::::::::7::::::*mp@ssr

N NOURURUI CH-AP12MSSX ‘

v CH-APOAMSSX ‘ CH-AP08MSSX ‘ !

‘ PCB1 I PCB2 : PCB3 ‘ PCB4

TB1 TB2 | TB3 TB4 11183 TB4 ‘ TB3 TB4 || TB3

‘ o - iU iU iU HC U
AlB|[Cc[D]| [E[F|[G|H [ J|[K[L] |[M][N

| 3[4[516][7[8[9H0]; |i[3[4]5]6][7]8[9M0l| ||[3[4]5]6][7[8[9M0]; :|[3[4]5]6

& PN ;\ & A T& A £ A
B é(
TB2 TB2 B2
WC E WC E """" WC E WC 1

U A* U B* ULy
1 | ELB (Earth leakage breaker) G CH-Box
2 | CB (Circuit breaker) wC Wired controler
S (Main switch) ou Outdoor unit
¢ Connect communication cable from OU to the terminal block COIU | Cooling only indoor unit
(TB2) in CH-Box B Communication Cable (Non-Polarity)
D Connect communication cable from cooling only indoor unit to IU (A-L)* | Indoor unit (A to L indicate the Indoor Unit number)*.

the outdoor terminal block (TB2) in CH-Box

11.2.2 Cable sizes and main breaker switch

Field minimum recommended wire sizes for power source and transmission and minimum main switches and protections sizes.

woss | povsrsuopy |Momumriing| powesoue | tavemns | w8 oo
RAS-(4-6)FSVNME | 1N~ 230V 50Hz 235 6 2/40/30 32
RAS-(4-6)FSNME 16 4 20
RAS-8FSXNME 18 4 0.75 20

3N~ 400V 50Hz 4/40/30

RAS-10FSXNME 19 6 25
RAS-12FSXNME 23 6 30

@ MODEL Q)
NOTE RAS-(4-6)FSVNME 0.29

»  Follow local codes and regulations when selecting field wires, circuit
breakers and earth leakage breakers.

*  Use the wires which are not lighter than the ordinary polychloroprene
sheathed flexible cord (code designation HOSRN- F). In relation to EN61000-3-2 and EN 61000-3-12, the situation of

€ Harmonics

A harmonics for each model is as follows:
CAUTION
, . . . MODELS SITUATION Ssc

Ienasézll 77 argglt/-pole main switch with a space of 3.5mm or more between REGARDING IEC 61000-3-2 AND MODELS o

p : IEC 61000-3-12 Ssc “xx” (KVA)
11.2.3 Electromagnetic compatibility Complying with IEC 61000-3-2 RAS-(4-6)FSNME -

(professional use)

@ Flicker, voltage fluctuation and voltage change RAS-(4-6)FSVNME 633

Complying with IEC 61000-3-12

. RAS-(8/10)FSXNME 1860
(professional use)

According to Directive 2014/30/EU, relating to electromagnetic
compatibility:
. . . RAS-(12)FSXNME 2513
» Equipment complying with EN61000-3-3:
- RAS-(4-6)FSNME and RAS-(8-12)FSXNME

* Maximum allowed impedance Z__ of the system at the
connection point of the user’s power supply, as per
EN61000-3-11.
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11.3 DSW SETTING FOR OUTDOOR UNIT
11.3.1 RAS-(4-6)FSVNME

4 PCB1
DSW1 Factory setting
ON
Setting not required -H.
(not used) o
.. Factory End resistance
DSWS5 transmission setting e
setting oN oN
Setting not required ﬂi ii
12 1 2
4 PCB2

DSW1 test run

Setting required
Factory setting Cooling test run Heating test run

oy fwen P

Forced compressor | Heating intermediate | Cooling intermediate
stoppage test run test run

e e

DSW2 pipe length
Setting required

Factory setting B Iﬁ:lag:r;;horter

monmen | fwnmns

ontrol supporting | Function selection
existing piping setting mode setting mode

I e

DSW3 supply voltage and system setting

Pipe length longer
than 30m

""annn

External input,output

[

Setting not required

St et

DSW4 /| RSW1 refrigerant system setting

Setting required

Set all the IU and the OU belonging to the same refrigerant

cycle with the same cycle number.
Factory setting

5HP 1-phase

6HP 1-phase

Setting example

Tens digit Units digit Refrigerant cycle n° 25
ON 0 ON 00,
senmnn | 205 pemmm D0
el SV
12345686 9g% 123456 9gx
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@ NOTE

Maximum refrigerant cycle number setting: 63.
DSWG6 function selection

Setting not required

Fixed value setting mode (used

Factory setting in combination with DSW2-5)

53 "

DSW7 Factory setting

Setting not required
(not used)

11.3.2 RAS-(4-6)FSNME

¢ PCB1

DSW1 test run
Setting required

Factory setting Cooling test run Heating test run

o e

Forced compressor | Heating intermediate | Cooling intermediate
stoppage test run test run

e e

DSW2 pipe length

Setting required

Factory setting Al If}:‘\ag:}'ns;horter

wenmnn | Fannnn

ontrol supporting | Function selection
existing piping setting mode setting mode

weeten | ween®s | wmnne”

DSW3 supply voltage and system setting

Pipe length longer
than 30m

L

External input,output

(%)

Setting not required

4HP 3-phase 5HP 3-phase 6HP 3-phase
ON ON ON

S oty
12345686 123456 123456
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DSW4 /| RSW1 refrigerant system setting
Setting required

Set all the IU and the OU belonging to the same refrigerant
cycle with the same cycle number.

Factory setting Setting example

Tens digit Units digit Refrigerant cycle n° 25
ON 00, ON - 00,
i © » © N
sempn 200 n"mmmm | DU
123456 96% 123456 9gx

@ NOTE

Maximum refrigerant cycle number setting: 63.

End resistance
setting cancellation

Fixed value setting mode (used
in combination with DSW2-5)

. Factory
DSWS5 transmission
setting

Setting not required

DSWG6 function selection
Setting not required

Factory setting

ass "

DSW7 Factory setting
ON

Setting not required H;

(not used) o

4 PCB2

DSW1 Factory setting

ON

iy

Setting not required
(not used)

11.3.3 RAS-(8-12)FSXNME

¢ PCB1

DSW1: refrigerant system setting
Setting required

Set all the IU and the OU belonging to the same refrigerant
cycle with the same cycle number.

Factory setting Setting example

Tens digit Units digit Refrigerant cycle n° 25
ON 00, ON - 00,
T R
- w — @
123456 A 123456 9gx

@ NOTE

Maximum refrigerant cycle number setting: 63.
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DSW2 capacity setting
Setting not required

I o T

5
DSW3

Setting not required

@ NOTE

Do not change DSW3 setting. Otherwise, it may
cause abnormal operation.

Factory setting

nees

DSW4 test run and service settings
Setting required

External input /
output setting

nn"y"

Function setting

Forced compressor
stoppage

ann"un

Heating test run

Factory setting

-

Cooling test run

“wrnr | o wn™

Setting not required

e

DSW6 function setting (low ambient setting)

Setting required

Factory setting Cooling operation under low load operation

ON

WL "
@ NOTE

Make sure to apply snow protection hood.

DSW?7 supply voltage and system setting
Setting required

Factory setting (400 V)
(Heat recovery system)

s

Heat pump system

"a
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DSWS8 high static pressure mode setting
Setting required

Factory setting HSP setting

ON ON

nmm “un

123 123

NOTE
When adopting the air outlet duct (field-supplied), make sure to set DSW8.

DSW10 transmission setting

Setting required

End resistance
cancellation

ON
alf
12

Fuse recovery (*1)

"

Factory setting

"

@ NOTE

(*1) If the fuse (EF1) is melted, set N°.2 pin to ON for recovery.
4 PCB2

DSW101
Setting required

INV1

Factory setting

Cancellation of current
detection

ON

raes

@ NOTE

If cancellation of current detection is set, make sure to return the setting,
after service works.

11.4 ELECTRICAL WIRING FOR OUTDOOR UNIT

11.4.1 RAS-(4-6)FS(V)NME

Detail of terminal block for power
source and control circuit.

e
7 /
l
5 /l

@ T

il

i/

RAS-(4-6)FSVNME: 1~ 230V 50Hz

Screw (M5) Screw (M5)
Screw (M4) — Screw (M4)
P:T. E E Earth
H Earth terminal terminal
)|[O]
Wind the wire 4 g
€]
Earth wire
| Power . Control
source wirin wiring

RAS-(4-6)FSNME: 3N~ 400V 50Hz

1l

Only for RAS-(4-6)FSVNME: Cord clamp (for fixing
power source wiring and control circuit wiring)

Cord clamp (for fixing power source wiring and control
circuit wiring)

@ NOTE

Insert the power source cables L1 and N (for 1~ 230V 50Hz ) into the
yellow ring core, coiling them with 3 turns and fix the cables using the
cable tie (accessory). As shown in next figure, do not insert the cables
from different sides into the ring core.

Insert the ground cable into the green ring core, coiling them with 4 turns
and fix the cables using the cable tie.
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11.4.2 For RAS-(8-12)FSXNME

|l —Electrical box

Detail of terminal Screw (M3.5)
|| block for power
source and control  [F=T=T=
circuit. @ @ @
3N~ 400V 50Hz 1i
2|
Control wiring
Screw (M5)
oo
@ & @ Earth
0]©|[©]0] terminal

Power
source
wiring

Earth wire

Cord clamp (for fixing power source
wiring and control circuit wiring)

12 COMMISSIONING

12.1 PRELIMINARY CHECKS

When installation is completed, perform test run according to the cleared:
procedure described in the installation and operation manual of < Check that the outdoor unit and the indoor units have the
the remote control switch PC-ARFP1E, and hand over the system same cycle number on the refrigerant cycle DSW.

to the customer. Perform test run regarding indoor units one by

. . . . * Check the end resistance cancellation DSW of the outdoor
one in order. Test run is also possible from the outdoor unit.

unit of the installation.

A CAUTION * Confirm that the DSW setting on the printed circuit board of

*  Make sure the refrigerant pipes and communication cables between the indoor units and the outdoor units are correct.

the outdoor and indoor units are connected to the same refrigeration + Make sure the electrical resistance is greater than 1 MQ
cycl_e. Failure to do so could lead to abnormal operations or a serious by measuring the resistance between the ground and the
accident. terminal of the electrical components. If not, do not use

the system until the electrical leak has been detected and
repaired. Do not impress the voltage on the terminals for
transmission 1 and 2. Where the total insulation resistance of

*  Make sure the main power supply switch has been on for over
12 hours to heat up the compressor oil using the heating elements.

*  Make sure the electric components in the installation (earth leakage
breaker, circuit breaker, cables, connectors, cable terminals and main

power switches) have been selected correctly in line with the electrical the unit is below 1 MQ, the compressor insulation resistance
data given in this Manual. Also make sure that these components are may be low due to the refrigerant held in the compressor.
compliant with national and local codes. This may occur if the unit is not used for long periods.
@ - Disconnect the compressor cables and measure the
NOTE insulation resistance of the compressor. If the resistance
«  Check shielded cables (> 0.75 mm?) for communication installation value is greater than 1 MQ, the insulation fault has
wiring to avoid electromagnetic noise. (Shielded cable must be less occurred in another electrical component.
than 1000 m in total length and its size must be compliant with local ) ) ) ) )
codes.) - If the insulation resistance is below 1 MQ, disconnect the
« Check the connection of the power wiring terminals and supply compressor cable on the inverter PCB. Then switch on
voltage according to each model specification. the main power supply to apply current to the crankcase

Do not operate the system until all the check points have been heating elements. Once current has been received for

39 | PMMLO511 rev.3 - 12/2020



HITACHI

MAIN SAFETY DEVICES

more than 3 hours, re-measure the insulation resistance. Pay attention to the following items while the system is running:

(Currgnt may be requirgd for longer, dependir?g on Do not touch any of the parts by hand at the discharge gas
the air conditions, the pipe length or the condition of side, since the compressor chamber and the pipes at the
the refrigerant). Check the insulation resistance and discharge side are heated higher than 90°C.

re-connect the compressor. Where the earth leakage
breaker is tripped, check the recommended size: see in
chapter "11.2.2 Cable sizes and main breaker switch".

+ DO NOT PUSH THE BUTTON OF THE MAGNETIC
SWITCH(ES), it will cause a serious accident.

« Do not touch any electrical components for more than three

» Check that all components in the system are correctly minutes after turning OFF the main switch

connected to the power line. If the outdoor unit is not

correctly connected, the alarm code "05" will appear. « Confirm that the gas line stop valve and the liquid line stop

I full .
» Check to ensure that the stop valves of the outdoor unit are valve are 1ully open

fully opened, and then start the system. » Confirm that the leakage of the refrigerant does not exist.

The fl t ti I d by vibration.
» Check to ensure that the switch on the main power © flare nults are somefimes loosened by vibration

source has been ON for more than 12 hours, to warm the
compressor oil by the oil heater.

» Check whether or not the electrical wiring of the indoor units
and the outdoor units are connected as shown in the chapter
"11 Electrical wiring".

13 MAIN SAFETY DEVICES

Compressor protection: The compressor is protected by pressure switch, this switch stops the compressor when the discharge
pressure exceeds the set value.

Oil heater: this band-type heater protects against the formation of foam on the oil during cold starts and remains enabled when the
compressor is at a standstill.

Model RAS-(4-6)FSVNME RAS-(4-6)FSNME RAS-(8-12)FSXNME
For Compressor
Pressure Switches - Automatic Reset, Non-Adjustable (each one for each compressor)
High Cut-Out MPa 4.15
Cut-In MPa 3.20
Fuse capacity
1N~ 230V 50Hz A 50 - -
3N~ 400V 50Hz A - 32 0
Oil heater capacity W 24 24 40.8(x3)
CCP Timer - Non-Adjustable
Setting Time min. &
For Fan Module
Fuse capacity (2 Fan)
DC 310V A 3.15 5 -
3N~ 400V 50Hz A - - 10
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